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AKUMULÁTOROVÝ RÁZOVÝ UŤAHOVÁK 
 
POUŽITIE:.......................................................................................................................... .......................... 
Akumulátorový rázový skrutkovač je určený na povoľovanie / uťahovanie skrutiek, ako aj na uťahovanie a 
povoľovanie matíc v príslušnom rozsahu rozmerov. 
 
Zariadenie používajte iba na predpísané účely. Akékoľvek iné použitie je považované ako prípad nesprávneho 
použitia. Používateľ/obsluha a nie výrobca bude zodpovedný za akékoľvek poškodenie, alebo zranenia 
spôsobené týmto nesprávaným používaním. Pamätajte si, že toto zariadenie nebolo navrhnuté pre komerčné 
alebo priemyselné používanie. Záruka nebude platná pokiaľ bude zariadenie používané na komerčné, 
priemyselné alebo podobné účely. 
 
ČASTI VÝROBKU:....................................................................................................................... ................... 
1. Nástrčná hlavica 
2. Unášač  
3. Rukoväť 
4. On/Off Vypínač 

5. Prepínač otáčok vľavo/vpravo 
6. Akumulátor 
7. Uvoľňovacie tlačidlo akumulátora  
8. Nabíjačka 

 
OBSAH BALENIA:....................................................................................................................... ................... 
- 4 x nástrčná hlavica 17, 19, 21, 23 mm 
 

VYSVETLIVKY SYMBOLOV 

 

Dodržujte pokyny uvedené v návode na použitie. 

 

Výrobok je v súlade s platnými európskymi smernicami a bola vykonaná metóda hodnotenia 
zhody týchto smerníc. 

 

Nevyhadzujte do bežného domového odpadu. Namiesto toho, ekologicky prijateľnou cestou sa 
obráťte na recyklačné strediská. Prosím venujte starostlivosť ochrane životného prostredia. 

 

Používajte ochranné pracovné pomôcky. 

 

Recyklovateľný výrobok. 

 
VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY PRE ELEKTRICKÉ NÁRADIE:...............................................-––––––..... 
Prečítajte si bezpečnostné upozornenia, inštrukcie, vyobrazenia a technické údaje poskytované s týmto 
elektrickým náradím. Porušenie dodržiavania všetkých inštrukcií uvedených ďalej v texte môže mať za 
následok úraz elektrickým prúdom, požiar a/alebo ťažké ublíženie na zdraví. 
 
1) BEZPEČNOSŤ PRACOVNÉHO PROSTREDIA: 
- Pracovisko je potrebné udržiavať v čistote a dobre osvetlené. Neporiadok a tmavé priestory bývajú príčinou 
nehôd. 
- Nepoužívajte elektrické náradie v prostredí, kde hrozí nebezpečenstvo výbuchu, kde sa vyskytujú horľavé 
kvapaliny, plyny alebo prach. V elektrickom náradí vznikajú iskry, ktoré môžu zapáliť prach alebo výpary. 
- Pri používaní elektrického náradia zabráňte v prístupe deťom a ďalším osobám. Ak budete rušení, môžete 
stratiť kontrolu nad vykonávanou činnosťou. 
 
 



2) ELEKTRICKÁ BEZPEČNOSŤ: 
- Vidlica napájacieho kábla elektrického náradia musí zodpovedať sieťovej zásuvke. Nikdy akýmkoľvek 
spôsobom neupravujte el. prívodný kábel. Náradie, ktoré má na vidlici prívodnej šnúry ochranný kolík, nikdy 
nepripájajte rozdvojkami alebo inými adaptérmi. Nepoškodené vidlice a zodpovedajúce zásuvky znížia 
nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom. Poškodené alebo zamotané prívodné káble zvyšujú 
nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom. Ak sa sieťová šnúra poškodí, musí sa nahradiť osobitou sieťovou 
šnúrou, ktorú možno dostať u výrobcu alebo jeho obchodného zástupcu. 
- Obsluha sa nesmie telom dotýkať uzemnených predmetov, ako je napr. potrubie, teleso ústredného 
vykurovania, sporáky a chladničky. Nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom je väčšie, ak je vaše telo 
spojené zo zemou. 
- Nevystavujte elektrické náradie dažďu, vlhku alebo vode. Elektrického náradia sa nikdy nedotýkajte 
mokrými rukami. Elektrické náradie nikdy neumývajte pod tečúcou vodou ani ho neponárajte do vody. 
- Kábel sa nesmie nadmerne zaťažovať. Kábel nikdy nepoužívajte na prenášanie, ťahanie alebo vyťahovanie 
vidlice elektrického náradia. Kábel nesmie byť vystavený pôsobeniu tepla, oleja, ostrých hrán alebo 
pohyblivých dielov. Poškodené alebo zapletené káble zvyšujú riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom. 
- Nikdy nepracujte s náradím, ktoré má poškodený el. kábel príp. vidlicu, alebo spadlo na zem a je akýmkoľvek 
spôsobom poškodené. 
- Pri používaní elektrického náradia vo vonkajšom prostredí používajte predlžovací kábel vhodný na vonkajšie 
použitie. Používanie šnúry vhodnej na vonkajšie použitie znižuje riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom 
- Ak používate elektrické náradie vo vlhkých priestoroch, používajte napájanie chránené prúdovým chráničom 
(RCD).Používanie RCD obmedzuje nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom. Pojem „prúdový chránič 
(RCD)“ môže byť nahradený pojmom „hlavný istič obvodu (GFCI)“ alebo „istič unikajúceho prúdu (ELCB)“. 
- Držte el. ručné náradie výlučne za izolované plochy určené na uchopenie, pretože pri prevádzke môže dôjsť 
ku kontaktu rezacieho či vŕtacieho príslušenstva so skrytým vodičom alebo vlastnou šnúrou. 
 
3) BEZPEČNOSŤ OSÔB: 
- Pri používaní elektrického náradia buďte pozorní a ostražitý, venujte maximálnu pozornosť činnosti, ktorú 
práve prevádzate. Sústreďte sa na prácu. Nepracujte s elektrickým náradím ak ste unavení, alebo ste pod 
vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo liekov. Aj chvíľková nepozornosť pri používaní elektrického náradia môže viest 
k vážnemu poraneniu osôb. Pri práci s el. náradím nejedzte, nepite a nefajčite. 
- Používajte ochranné pomôcky. Vždy používajte ochranu očí. Používajte ochranné prostriedky odpovedajúce 
druhu práce, ktorú prevádzate. Ochranné pomôcky ako napr. respirátor, bezpečnostná obuv s protišmykovou 
úpravou, pokrývka hlavy alebo ochrana sluchu, používané v súlade s podmienkami práce, znižujú riziko 
poranenia osôb. 
- Vyvarujte sa neúmyselnému zapnutiu el. náradia. Neprenášajte el. náradie, ktoré je pripojené k elektrickej 
sieti, s prstom na vypínači alebo na spúšti. Pred pripojením k elektrickému napätiu sa uistite, či vypínač alebo 
spúšť sú v polohe „vypnuté“. Prenášanie el. náradia s prstom na vypínači alebo pripájanie vidlice el. náradia 
do zásuvky zo zapnutým vypínačom môže byť príčinou vážnych úrazov. 
- Pred zapnutím el. náradia odstráňte všetky nastavovacie kľúče a nástroje. Nastavovací kľúč alebo nástroj, 
ktorý zostane pripevnený k otáčajúcej sa časti elektrického náradia môže byť príčinou poranenia osôb. 
- Vždy udržujte stabilný postoj a rovnováhu. Pracujte len tam, kam bezpečne dosiahnete. Nikdy nepreceňujte 
vlastnú silu. Nepoužívajte elektrické náradie, ak ste unavení. 
- Obliekajte sa vhodným spôsobom. Používajte pracovné oblečenie. Nenoste voľné oblečenie ani šperky. 
Dbajte na to, aby sa vaše vlasy, oblečenie, rukavice alebo iná časť Vášho tela nedostala do prílišnej blízkosti 
rotujúcich alebo rozpálených časti el. náradia. 
- Pripojte el. náradie k odsávaniu prachu. Ak má el. náradie možnosť pripojenia zariadenia na zachytávanie 
alebo odsávanie prachu, uistite sa, že došlo k jeho riadnemu pripojeniu a používaniu. Použitie takýchto 
zariadení môže obmedziť nebezpečenstvo vznikajúce prachom. 
- Pevne upevnite obrobok. Použite stolársku svorku alebo zverák pre upevnenie obrobku, ktorý budete 
obrábať. 
- Nepoužívajte akékoľvek náradie ak ste pod vplyvom alkoholu, drog, liekov alebo iných omamných či 
návykových látok. j) Toto zariadenie nie je určené na použitie osobami (vrátane detí) so zníženými fyzickými, 



zmyslovými alebo mentálnymi schopnosťami alebo s nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí, pokiaľ nie sú pod 
dozorom alebo nedostali pokyny ohľadom použitia zariadenia od osoby zodpovednej za ich bezpečnosť. Deti 
musia byť pod dozorom, aby ste sa uistili, že sa nehrajú so zariadením. 
 
4) POUŽÍVANIE A ÚDRŽBA ELEKTRICKÉHO NÁRADIA: 
- El. náradie vždy odpojte od el. siete v prípade akéhokoľvek problému pri práci, pred každým čistením alebo 
údržbou, pri každom presune a pri ukončení činnosti! Nikdy nepracujte s el. náradím, ak je akýmkoľvek 
spôsobom poškodené. 
- Ak začne náradie vydávať abnormálny zvuk alebo zápach, okamžite ukončite prácu. 
- Elektrické náradie nepreťažujte. Elektrické náradie bude pracovať lepšie a bezpečnejšie, ak s ním budete 
pracovať v otáčkach, pre ktoré bolo navrhnuté. Používajte správne náradie, ktoré je určené pre danú činnosť. 
Vhodné náradie bude dobre a bezpečne vykonávať prácu, pre ktorú bolo vyrobené. 
- Nepoužívajte elektrické náradie, ktoré nemožno bezpečne zapnúť a vypnúť ovládacím vypínačom. 
Používanie takého náradia je nebezpečné. Poškodený vypínač musí byť opravený certifikovaným servisom. 
- Odpojte náradie od elektrickej siete predtým, než začnete prevádzať jeho nastavenie, výmenu príslušenstva 
alebo údržbu. Toto opatrenie obmedzí nebezpečenstvo náhodného spustenia. 
- Nepoužívané elektrické náradie uschovajte tak, aby bolo mimo dosahu detí a nepovolaných osôb. Elektrické 
náradie v rukách neskúsených užívateľov môže byť nebezpečné. Elektrické náradie skladujte na suchom a 
bezpečnom mieste. 
- Starostlivo udržujte elektrické náradie v dobrom stave. Pravidelne kontrolujte nastavenie pohybujúcich sa 
častí a ich pohyblivosť. Kontrolujte či nedošlo k poškodeniu ochranných krytov alebo iných častí, ktoré môžu 
ohroziť bezpečnú funkciu elektrického náradia. Ak je náradie poškodené, pred ďalším použitím zaistite jeho 
opravu. Mnoho úrazov je spôsobené nesprávnou údržbou elektrického náradia. 
- Rezacie nástroje udržujte ostré a čisté. Správne udržované a naostrené nástroje uľahčujú prácu, obmedzujú 
nebezpečenstvo úrazu a práca s nimi sa lepšie kontroluje. Použitie iného príslušenstva než toho, ktoré je 
uvedené v návode na obsluhu alebo doporučené dovozcom môže spôsobiť poškodenie náradia a byť príčinou 
úrazu. 
- Elektrické náradie, príslušenstvo, pracovné nástroje atď. používajte v súlade s týmito pokynmi a takým 
spôsobom, ktorý je predpísaný pre konkrétne elektrické náradie a to s ohľadom na dané podmienky práce a 
druh prevádzanej práce. Používanie náradia na iné účely, než pre aké je určené, môže viesť k nebezpečným 
situáciám. 
 
5) POUŽÍVANIE AKUMULÁTOROVÉHO NÁRADIA: 
- Pred vložením akumulátoru sa uistite, že je vypínač v polohe „0-vypnuté“. Vloženie akumulátoru do 
zapnutého náradia môže byť príčinou nebezpečných situácii. 
- K nabíjaniu akumulátora používajte len nabíjačky predpísané výrobcom. Použitie nabíjačky pre iný typ 
akumulátoru môže mať za následok jeho poškodenie a vznik požiaru. 
- Používajte iba akumulátory určené pre dané náradie. Použitie iných akumulátorov môže byť príčinou úrazu 
alebo vzniku požiaru. 
- Ak nie je akumulátor používaný, uschovávajte ho oddelene od kovových predmetov ako sú svorky, kľúče, 
skrutky a iné drobné kovové predmety, ktoré by mohli spôsobiť spojenie jedného kontaktu akumulátoru s 
druhým. Vyskratovanie akumulátoru môže zapríčiniť úraz, popáleniny alebo vznik požiaru. 
- S akumulátormi zaobchádzajte šetrne. Pri nešetrnom zaobchádzaní môže z akumulátoru uniknúť chemická 
látka. Vyvarujte sa kontaktu s ňou. Ak predsa dôjde ku kontaktu s touto chemickou látkou, vymyte postihnuté 
miesto prúdom tečúcej vody. Ak sa chemická látka dostane do očí, vyhľadajte ihneď lekársku pomoc. 
Chemická látka z akumulátoru môže spôsobiť vážne poranenie. 
- Akumulátor alebo náradie sa nesmie vystavovať ohňu alebo nadmernej teplote. Vystavenie ohňu alebo 
teplote vyššej ako 130°C môže spôsobiť výbuch. 
- Akumulátor alebo náradie, ktoré sú poškodené alebo prestavané, sa nesmie používať. Poškodené alebo 
upravené akumulátory sa môžu chovať nepredvídateľne, a môžu tak spôsobiť oheň, výbuch alebo 
nebezpečenstvo úrazu. 
 



BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY PRE AKUMULÁTOROVÉ RÁZOVÉ UŤAHOVÁKY:....................................................... 
- Pri práci používajte ochranu sluchu. 
- Pred každou výmenou nástrčnej hlavice sa uistite, že náradie je vypnuté a akumulátor je vytiahnutý zo 
zariadenia.  
- Pred montážou nástrčnej hlavice skontrolujte, či nie je prasknutý alebo inač viditeľné poškodený. 
- Uistite sa, že nohami stojíte na pevnom podklade. Pri práci vo výškach sa uistite, že sa nikto nenachádza v 
priestore pod Vami. 
- Keď sa pracovný nástroj zablokuje, ručné elektrické náradie okamžite vypnite. Buďte pripravený na vznik 
intenzívnych reakčných momentov, ktoré spôsobia spätný náraz náradia. Pracovný nástroj sa zablokuje v 
takom prípade, keď: 

– ručné elektrické náradie je preťažené  
- Pri práci ručné elektrické náradie dobre držte. Pri uťahovaní a uvoľňovaní skrutiek môžu krátkodobo vzni-
kať veľké reakčné momenty. 
- Počkajte na úplné zastavenie ručného elektrického náradia, až potom ho odložte. Pracovný nástroj sa 
môže zaseknúť a môže zapríčiniť stratu kontroly nad ručným elektrickým náradím. 
 
Ďalšie bezpečnostné a pracovné pokyny: 
- Akumulátor sa dodáva v čiastočne nabitom stave. Aby ste zaručili plný výkon akumulátora, pred prvým po-
užitím akumulátor v nabíjačke úplne nabite. 
- Prečítajte si Návod na používanie nabíjačky. 
- Ručné elektrické náradie prikladajte na skrutku iba vo vypnutom stave. Otáčajúce sa pracovné nástroje by 
sa mohli zošmyknúť. 
 
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY PRE AKUMULÁTOR A NABÍJAČKU:......................................................................... 
- Pred prvým použitím akumulátora a nabíjačky si pozorne prečítajte návod na obsluhu. 
1. Overte, či elektrický prúd, ktorý je k dispozícií vo vašej sieti, je zhodný s tým, ktorý je uvedený na nabíjačke 
akumulátora. 
2. Nedovoľte aby vlhkosť, dážď či striekajúca voda dosiahli na miesto nabíjania akumulátora. 
3. Nenabíjajte akumulátor, keď je teplota pod 10 °C alebo nad 40 °C. Nabíjanie akumulátora pri extrémnych 
teplotách môže znížiť jeho životnosť. 
4. S poškodeným akumulátorom, ktorý už nemožno nabiť, treba zaobchádzať ako s nebezpečným odpadom. 
Neodhadzujte akumulátor do smetí, ohňa ani vody. 
5. Používajte len akumulátor a nabíjačku schválenú výrobcom pre použitie v daných zariadeniach. 
6. Udržujte nabíjačku čistú, mimo prachu a nečistôt. 
7. Vždy odstráňte akumulátor pred opravou zariadenia. 
8. Prekryte kontakty akumulátora, aby ste predišli skratu. 
9. Vyhnite sa nebezpečenstvu výbuchu! 
10. Nefajčite počas nabíjania akumulátora alebo na mieste jeho uskladnenia. Z pokazených akumulátorov 
môže unikať výbušný plyn vodík ktorý sa môže vznietiť od otvoreného plameňa alebo iskry. 
11. V prípade požiaru sa snažte uhasiť oheň. 
12. Akumulátor a nabíjačka sa priebehu nabíjania mierne zahrievajú. 
 
Chemické nebezpečenstvo: 
Neotvárajte obal akumulátora. Chráňte akumulátor pred nárazom. Ak dôjde k vytečeniu elektrolytu z 
akumulátora, je nevyhnutné zabrániť styku s pokožkou. Ak predsa príde ku kontaktu elektrolytu s pokožkou, 
opláchnite postihnuté miesto ihneď s vodou. V prípade, že sa vám elektrolyt dostane do očí, okamžite 
vyhľadajte lekára. 
 
Nabíjanie: 
Pripojte k zdroju napájania 230 V a spojte nabíjací kábel s nabíjacím modulom. Vložte batériu do nabíjačky, 
uistite sa, že je polarita (+ / -) správna! Keď je batéria nabíjaná, svieti červená kontrolka. Dôležité: ak sa 
červená kontrolka nerozsvieti okamžite po vložení batérie, ktorá bola práve používaná, odpojte batériu a 



vložte ju po niekoľkých minútach do nabíjačky späť. Bežný čas nabíjania je okolo 1 – 1,5 hodín. Po tejto dobe 
nabíjacie zariadenie zaistí, že sa dosiahol plne nabitého stavu. Batéria je tepelnou poistkou chránená proti 
prebitiu, preto môže v nabíjačke zostať dlhší čas bez poškodenia (však, nie dlhšie ako 24 hodín). Zahriatie 
batérie a nabíjacieho zariadenia na konštantnú teplotu je normálne a nie je známkou poškodenia. Podstatne 
skrátený prevádzkový čas batérie znamená, že musí byť batéria vymenená. 
 
MONTÁŽ A POUŽITIE:............................................................................................................-––––––-......... 
Vloženie akumulátora 
- Prepínač otáčok vľavo/vpravo  nastavte do stredovej polohy, aby ste ručné elektrické náradie chránili pred 
neúmyselným zapnutím. 
- Zasuňte nabitý akumulátor z prednej strany do pätky ručného elektrického náradia tak, aby sa akumulátor 
spoľahlivo zaaretoval. 
 
Voľba správnej nástrčnej hlavice: 
- Vždy zvoľte správnu veľkosť nástrčnej hlavice pre skrutky a matice. Nesprávna veľkosť spôsobí nesprávne 
dotiahnutie a zlé využitie krútiaceho momentu alebo môžete poškodiť skrutku alebo maticu.  
 
Inštalácia alebo vybratie nástrčnej hlavice (obr. 3): 
- Pred každou výmenou nástrčnej hlavice sa uistite, že náradie je vypnuté a akumulátor je vytiahnutý zo 
zariadenia.  
- Nástrčnú hlavicu upevníte jednoducho nasadením na unášač, kým nezapadne. Nástrčnu hlavicu vytiahnite 
jednoducho potiahnutím. 
 
Smer otáčania (obr. 4): 
- Smer otáčanie je možné zmeniť iba ak rázový uťahovák nie je v prevádzke. 
- Na zvolenie smeru otáčania vpred, uvoľnite vypínač a prepínač otáčok vľavo vpravo zatlačte doľava.  
- Na zvolenie smeru otáčania vzad, zatlačte prepínač otáčok vľavo vpravo doprava.  
 
Vypínač: 
- Rázový uťahovák sa spúšťa stlačením vypínača. Počas prevádzky vypínač musí byť stlačený.  
- Pre vypnutie rázového uťahováka uvoľnite vypínač. 
 
Nastavenie rýchlosti: 
- Vypínač umožňuje nastavenie rôznych rýchlosti, v závislosti od sily jeho stlačenia. Pri zvyšovaní tlaku na 
vypínač zariadenie pracuje vyššou rýchlosťou. Pri znižovaní tlaku na vypínač zariadenie pracuje nižšou 
rýchlosťou.  
 
Pokyny na používanie: 
- Na skrutku/maticu prikladajte rázový uťahovák iba vo vypnutom stave. Otáčajúce sa pracovné nástroje by 
sa mohli zošmyknúť 
- Vždy dbajte na to, aby hlava skrutky či matica boli dobre usadené v nástrčnej hlavici. Zle nasadená ná-
strčná hlavica na hlave skrutky či matice sa pri práci môže zošmyknúť, čo môže spôsobiť náhlu stratu kon-
troly nad ručným elektrickým náradím. 
- Z bezpečnostných dôvodov obrobok vždy zaistite. 
- Pri práci držte rázový uťahovák za rukoväť, lebo pri uťahovaní či povoľovaní môže dôjsť k vzniku vysokých 
reakčných momentov. 
- Pred odložením rázového uťahováku počkajte, kým sa unášač úplne nezastaví. 
 
 
 
 
 



Porovnávacia tabuľka maximálnych hodnôt krútiacich momentov: 

Veľkosť skrutky/matice Štandardné skrutky Vysokopevnostné skrutky 

 Trieda pevnosti podľa DIN 267 

 3.6 4.6 5.6 4.8 6.6 5.8 6.8 6.9 8.8 10.9 12.9 

M6 2.71 3.61 4.52 4.8 5.42 6.02 7.22 8.13 9.7 13.6 16.2 

M8 6.57 8.7 11 11.6 13.1 14.6 17.5 19.7 23 33 39 

M10 13 17.5 22 23 26 29 35 39 47 65 78 

M12 22.6 30 37.6 40 45 50 60 67 80 113 135 

M14 36 48 60 65 72 79 95 107 130 180 215 

M16 55 73 92 98 110 122 147 165 196 275 330 

M18 75 101 126 135 151 168 202 227 270 380 450 

M20 107 143 178 190 214 238 286 320 385 540 635 

 
ÚDRŽBA:..................................................................................................................................................... 

 Uistite sa, že stroj nie je pod elektrickým napätím pri vykonávaní údržby na motore. Pravidelné 
čistenie stroja sa vykonáva mäkkou handričkou, najlepšie po každom použití. Udržiavajte vetracie 

otvory v čistote pred prachom a nečistotami. Ak nečistoty nemožno odstrániť, použite mäkkú handričku 
navlhčenú v mydlovej vode. Nikdy nepoužívajte rozpúšťadlá, ako je benzín, alkohol, čpavok a pod. Tieto 
rozpúšťadlá môžu poškodiť plastové časti výrobku. V prípade, ak dôjde k poruche výrobku napríklad 
opotrebovaním častí, je potrebné kontaktovať miestneho servisného technika. 
 
OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÉHO PROSTREDIA:.......................................................................................................... 

Aby  sa  zariadenie  nepoškodilo  počas  prepravy,  je  dodávané  zabalené  v  pevnom  obale.  
Väčšina  z obalových  materiálov  je  recyklovateľná.  Tieto  materiály  odneste  do  zberne  na  
recykláciu. Vyradené zariadenia odovzdajte na predajni. Predajňa zabezpečí likvidáciu 
ekologickým spôsobom.  Vyradené  elektrické  spotrebiče  sú  recyklovateľné  a  nesmú  sa  
vyhadzovať  spolu  s  domácim odpadom! Prosíme vás, aby ste nám aktívne pomáhali zachovať 
zdroje a chrániť životné prostredie tak, že tento spotrebič zanesiete do zberného strediska (ak 

máte túto možnosť).   
 



ES VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE 
EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

 
vydané/issued by 

 
Firma/Company:  S L O V A K I A  T R E N D  E X P O R T  -  I M P O R T ,  s . r . o .   
Sídlo/Seated:  Michalovská 87/1414, Sobrance 07301, Slovensko 
IČO/ID Nr:  46512250 
 
vyhlasuje, že následne označené zariadenie na základe svojej koncepcie a konštrukcie, rovnako ako do obehu uvedené 
vyhotovenie, zodpovedá základným bezpečnostným požiadavkám príslušných legislatívnych predpisov/ hereby declares that 
this appliance is in compliance with all basic safety requirements of all relevant directives. 
 
Cordless impact screwdriver / Aku rázový uťahovák CIW-20Li (JD 508220), 20V, 1.3Ah, akumulátorový/battery powered, 
Ø13mm, n0 = 0 – 2200/min 
 
Nabíjačka (charger) CLC-20V-2.4 (DL1051), 60W, 230 V, Class II, 2.4Ah fast charger 
 
bol navrhnutý a vyrobená v zhode s nasledujúcimi normami/was constructed and produced in compliance with following 
standards: 
 

Skrutkovač/cordless drill Nabíjačka/charger 
IEC 60745-2-2:2003 (second edition) + A1:2008 used in 
conjunction with IEC 60745-1:2006 – (Fourth Edition) 
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010 
EN 60745-2-2:2010 
EN 55014-1:2006+A1: 2009/+A2:2011 
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001/+A2:2008 

 

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014 (LVD directive) 
EN 60335-2-29:2004+A2:2010 
EN 62233:2008 
AfPS GS 2014:01 PAK Par. 3.1 
EN 55014-1:2006+A1: 2009/+A2:2011 
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001/+A2:2008 
EN 61000-3-2:2014 
EN 61000-3-3:2013 

 
a nasledujúcimi predpismi (všetko v platnom znení)/and all relevant directives (all in compliance): 
2014/30/EU EMCD 
2006/42/EC MD 
2014/35/EU LVD (for charger/pre nabíjačku) 
RoHS 2011/65/EU 
 
ES vyhlásenie o zhode bolo vydané na základe certifikátu /EC declaration of conformity issued on the basis of certificate: 
EMC Nr. 150 000 120 SHA-001, Intertek Shanghai 
MD Nr. 151 201 087 SHA-001, Intertek Shanghai 
LVD Nr (nabijacka/charger) 150 900374SHA-001, Intertek Shanghai 
GS Nr. (nabijacka/charger) 150 900371SHA-001, Intertek Shanghai 
 
Všetky súbory technickej dokumentácie sa nachádzajú k nahliadnutiu na adrese: /All related technical documentation and 
test report are available for checking at seat of company on following address: Slovakia TREND Export – Import s.r.o, 
Michalovská 87/1414, 073 01 Sobrance, Slovenská Republika 
 
Last two digits when product has been introduced on market  
/ Posledné dve číslice roka, kedy bol výrobok označený značkou  CE: 18 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Sobrance 4.4.2018
 ......................................................................................
Dátum a miesto vydania vyhlásenia Vydal/Issued by. Peciatka/Podpis, Stamp/Signature 
Place and date of issue Ing. Slavomír Čižmár, sales director/obch.riaditel 
 
 
 







 
 

AKUMULÁTOROVÝ RÁZOVÝ UTAHOVÁK 
 
POUŽITÍ:.......................................................................................................................... ..................  ........ 
Akumulátorový rázový utahovak je určen pro povolování / utahování šroubů, jakož i na utahování a 
povolování matic v příslušném rozsahu rozměrů. 
 
Zařízení používejte pouze pro předepsané účely. Jakékoliv jiné použití je považováno jako případ nesprávného 

použití. Uživatel obsluha, a ne výrobce bude zodpovědný za jakékoliv poškození nebo zranění způsobené 

tímto nesprávným používáním. Pamatujte, že toto zařízení nebylo navrženo pro komerční nebo průmyslové 

používání. Záruka nebude platná pokud bude zařízení používané pro komerční, průmyslové nebo podobné 

účely. 

 
ČÁSTI VÝROBKU:....................................................................................................................... ................... 
1. Nástrčná hlavice  
2. Unašeč  
3. Rukojeť  
4. On / Off Vypínač  

5. Přepínač otáček vlevo / vpravo  
6. Akumulátor  
7. Uvolňovací tlačítko akumulátoru  
8.Nabíječka

 
OBSAH BALENÍ:.............................................................................................................................  ............. 
- 4 x nástrčná hlavice 17, 19, 21, 23 m2m 
 

VYSVĚTLIVKY SYMBOLŮ 

 

Dodržujte pokyny uvedené v návodu k použití! 

 

Výrobek je v souladu s platnými evropskými směrnicemi a byla provedena metoda hodnocení 
shody těchto směrnic. 

 

Nevyhazujte do běžného domovního odpadu. Místo toho, ekologický přijatelnou cestou     se 
obraťte na recyklační střediska. Prosím venujte péče ochraně životního prostředí. 

 

Používejte pracovní pomůcky. 

 

Recyklovatelný výrobek. 

 
OBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY PRO ELEKTRICKE NÁŘADÍ:........................................................................  

Přečtěte si bezpečnostní upozornění, instrukce, vyobrazení a technické údaje poskytované s tímto 

elektrickým nářadím. Porušení dodržování všech instrukcí uvedených dále v textu může mít za následek úraz 

elektrickým proudem, požár nebo těžké ublížení na zdraví. 

 

1) BEZPEČNOST PRACOVNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ:  

- Pracoviště je třeba udržovat v čistotě a dobré osvětlené. Nepořádek a tmavé prostory bývají příčinou nehod.  
- Nepoužívejte elektrické nářadí v prostředí, kde se vyskytují hořlavé kapaliny, plyny nebo prach. V elektrickém 
nářadí vznikají jiskry, které mohou zapálit prach nebo výpary. 
- Při používání elektrického nářadí zamezte v přístupu dětem a dalším osobám. Pokud budete rušeni, můžete 
ztratit kontrolu nad prováděnou činností. 

 



2) ELEKTRICKÁ BEZPEČNOST:  

- Vidlice napájecího kabelu elektrického nářadí musí odpovídat zásuvkám. Nikdy, jakýmkoliv způsobem 
neupravujte el. přívodní kabel. Nářadí, které má na vidlici přívodní šňůry ochranný kolík, nikdy nezapojujte 
rozdvojky nebo jinými adaptéry. Nepoškozené vidlice a odpovídající zásuvky sníží nebezpečí úrazu el. 
proudem. Poškozené nebo zamotané přívodní kabely zvyšují nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem. Pokud 
se síťová šňůra poškodí, musí se nahradit osobitou síťovou šňůrou, kterou lze dostat u výrobce nebo jeho 
obchodního zástupce. 
- Obsluha se nesmí tělem dotýkat uzemněných předmětů, jako je např. potrubí, těleso ústředního topení, 
sporáky a chladničky. Nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem je větší, je-li vaše tělo spojené se zemí.  
- Nevystavujte elektrické nářadí dešti, vlhkosti nebo vodě. Elektrického nářadí se nikdy nedotýkejte mokrýma 
rukama. Elektrické nářadí nikdy nemyjte pod tekoucí vodou ani jej neponořujte do vody.  
- Kabel se nesmí nadměrně zatěžovat. Kabel nikdy nepoužívejte na přenášení, tahání nebo vytahování vidlice 
elektrického nářadí. Kabel nesmí být vystaven působení tepla, oleje, ostrých hran nebo pohyblivých dílů. 
Poškozené nebo zapletené kabely zvyšují riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem.  
- Nikdy nepracujte s nářadím, které má poškozený elektrický kabel, případně vidlici nebo spadlo na zem a je 
jakýmkoliv způsobem poškozeno. 
- Při používání elektrického nářadí ve venkovním prostředí používejte prodlužovací kabel vhodný pro venkovní 
použití. Použití kabelu vhodného k vnějšímu použití snižuje riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem.  
- Používáte-li elektrické nářadí ve vlhkých prostorách, používejte napájení chráněné proudovým chráničem 
(RCD). Používání RCD omezuje nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem. Pojem ,,proudový chránič (RCD)" může 
být nahrazen pojmem ,,hlavní jistič obvodu (GFCI)" nebo,, jistič unikajícího proudu (ELCB)“.  
- Držte elektrické ruční nářadí výhradně za izolované plochy určené k uchopení, protože při provozu může 
dojít ke kontaktu řezacího, zda vrtacího příslušenství se skrytým řidičem nebo vlastní šňůrou. 
 

3) BEZPEČNOST OSOB 

- Při používání elektrického nářadí buďte pozorní a ostražití, věnujte maximální pozornost činnosti, kterou 
právě provádíte. Soustřeďte se na práci. Nepracujte s elektrickým nářadím pokud jste unaveni nebo jste pod 
vlivem drog, alkoholu nebo léků. I chvilková pozornost při používání elektrického nářadí může vést k vážnému 
poranění osob. Při práci s elektrickým nářadím nejezte, nepijte a nekouříte.  
- Používejte ochranné pomůcky. Vždy používejte ochranu očí. Používejte ochranné prostředky odpovídající 
druhu práce, kterou provádíte. Ochranné pomůcky, jako např. respirátor, bezpečnostní obuv s protiskluzovou 
úpravou, pokrývka hlavy nebo ochrana sluchu, používané v souladu s podmínkami práce, snižují riziko 
poranění osob.  
- Vyvarujte se neúmyslnému zapnutí el. nářadí. Nepřenášejte el. nářadí, které je připojeno k elektrické síti, s 
prstem na spínači nebo na spoušti. Před připojením k elektrickému napětí se ujistěte, zda vypínač nebo 
spoušť jsou v poloze ,,vypnuto“. Přenášení el. nářadí s prstem na vypínači nebo připojování vidlice el. nářadí 
do zásuvky ze zapnutým vypínačem může být příčinou vážných úrazů.  
- Před nastartováním nástroje odstraňte všechny seřizovací klíče a nástroje. Nastavovací klíč nebo nástroj, 
který zůstane připevněn k otáčející se části elektrického nářadí může být příčinou poranění osob.  
- Vždy udržujte stabilní postoj a rovnováhu. Pracujte jen tam, kam bezpečně dosáhnete. Nikdy nepřeceňujte 
vlastní sílu. Nepoužívejte elektrické nářadí, pokud jste unavení. 
- Oblékejte se vhodným způsobem. Používejte pracovní oblečení. Nenoste volné oblečení ani šperky. Dbejte 
na to, aby se vaše vlasy, oblečení, rukavice nebo jiná část vašeho těla nedostala do přílišné blízkosti rotujících 
nebo rozpálených částí el. nářadí.  
- Připojte elektrické nářadí k odsávání prachu. Pokud má elektrické nářadí možnost připojení zařízení na 
zachytávání nebo odsávání prachu, ujistěte se, že došlo k jeho řádnému připojení a používání. Použití 
takových zařízení může omezit nebezpečí vznikající prachem. 
- Pevně upevníte obrobek. Použijte truhlářskou svorku nebo svěrák pro upevnění obrobku, který budete 
obrábět. 
- Nepoužívejte jakékoliv jiné nářadí, pokud jste pod vlivem alkoholu, drog, léků nebo jiných omamných, či 
návykových látek. Toto zařízení není určeno pro používání osobami (včetně dětí) se sníženými fyzickými, 



smyslovými nebo mentálními schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, pokud nejsou pod 
dozorem nebo nedostaly pokyny ohledně použití zařízení od osoby odpovědné za jejich bezpečnost. Dětí 
musí být pod dozorem, abyste se ujistili, že se nehrají se zařízením. 
 

4) POUŽITÍ A ÚDRŽBA ELEKTRICKÉHO NÁŘADÍ: 

- Elektrické nářadí vždy odpojte od elektrické sítě v případě jakéhokoliv problému při práci, před každým 
čištěním nebo údržbou, při každém přesunu a ukončení činnosti. Nikdy nepracujte s elektrickým nářadím, 
pokud je jakýmkoli způsobem poškozené.  
- Pokud začne nářadí vydávat abnormální zvuk nebo zápach, okamžitě ukončete práci. Elektrické nářadí 
nepřetěžujte. Elektrické nářadí bude pracovat lépe a bezpečněji, jestliže s ním budete pracovat v otáčkách, 
pro které bylo navrženo. Používejte správné nářadí, které je určeno pro danou činnost. Vhodné nářadí bude 
dobré a bezpečně vykonávat práci, pro kterou bylo vyrobeno. 
- Nepoužívejte elektrické nářadí, které nelze bezpečně zapnout a vypnout ovládacím vypínačem. Používání 
takového nářadí je nebezpečné. Poškozený vypínač musí být opraven certifikovaným servisem.  
- Odpojte nářadí od elektrické sítě předtím, než začnete provádět jeho nastavení, výměnu příslušenství nebo 
údržbu. Toto opatření omezí nebezpečí nahodilého spuštění.  
- Nepoužívané elektrické nářadí uschovejte tak, aby bylo mimo dosah dětí a nepovolaných osob. Elektrické 
nářadí v rukou nezkušených uživatelů může být nebezpečné. Elektrické nářadí uschovejte na suchém a 
bezpečném místě.  
- Pečlivě udržujte elektrické nářadí v dobrém stavu. Pravidelně kontrolujte seřízení pohybujících se částí a 
jejich pohyblivost. Kontrolujte, zda nedošlo k poškození ochranných krytů nebo jiných částí, které mohou 
ohrozit bezpečnou funkci elektrického nářadí. Pokud je nářadí poškozeno, před dalším použitím zajistěte jeho 
opravu. Mnoho úrazů je způsobeno nesprávnou údržbou elektrického nářadí. 
- Řezací stroje udržujte ostré a čisté. Správně udržované a naostřené nástroje usnadňují práci, omezují 
nebezpečí úrazu a práce s nimi se lépe kontroluje. Použití jiného příslušenství než toho, které je uvedeno v 
návodu k obsluze nebo doporučené dovozcem může způsobit poškození nářadí a být příčinou úrazu.  
- Elektrické nářadí, příslušenství, pracovní nástroje atd. používejte v souladu s těmito pokyny a takovým 
způsobem, který je předepsán pro konkrétní elektrické nářadí a to s ohledem na dané podmínky práce a druh 
prováděné práce. Používání nářadí pro jiné účely, než pro jaké je určeno, může vést k nebezpečným situacím. 
 

5) POUŽITÍ AKUMULÁTOROVÉHO NÁŘADÍ 

- Před vložením akumulátoru se ujistěte, že je vypínač v poloze ,,0 - vypnuto“. Vložení akumulátoru do 
zapnutého nářadí může být příčinou nebezpečných situaci.  
- K nabíjení akumulátoru používejte pouze nabíječky předepsané výrobcem. Použití nabíječky pro jiný typ 
akumulátoru může mít za následek jeho poškození a vznik požáru. 
- Používejte pouze akumulátory určené pro nářadí. Použití jiných akumulátorů může být příčinou úrazu nebo 
vzniku požáru.  
- Pokud není akumulátor používán, uchovávejte ho odděleně od kovových předmětů jako jsou svorky, klíče, 
šrouby a jiné drobné kovové předměty, které by mohly způsobit spojení jednoho kontaktu akumulátoru s 
druhým. Vyzkratování akumulátoru může zapříčinit úraz, popáleniny nebo vznik požáru.  
- S akumulátory zacházejte šetrně. Při nešetrném zacházení může z akumulátoru uniknout chemická látka. 
Vyvarujte se kontaktu s ní. Pokud přesto dojde ke kontaktu s touto chemickou látkou, vymyjte postižené místo 
pod proudem tekoucí vody. Pokud se chemická látka dostane do očí, ihned vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. 
Chemická látka z akumulátoru může způsobit vážné poranění.  
- Akumulátor nebo nářadí se nesmí vystavovat ohni nebo nadměrné teplotě. Vystavení ohni nebo teplotě 
vyšší než 130˚C  může způsobit výbuch. 
- Akumulátor nebo nářadí, které jsou poškozené nebo přestavěny se nesmí používat. Poškozené nebo 
upravené akumulátory se mohou chovat nepředvídatelně a mohou tak způsobit výbuch nebo nebezpečí 
úrazu. 
 
 



BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY PRO AKUMULÁTOROVÉ RÁZOVÉ UŤAHOVÁKY:....................................................... 
- Při práci používejte ochranu sluchu.  
- Před každou výměnou nástrčné hlavice se ujistěte, že nářadí je vypnuto a akumulátor je vytažen ze zaří-
zení.  
- Před montáží nástrčné hlavice zkontrolujte, zda není prasklý nebo jinak viditelné poškozen.  
- Ujistěte se, že nohama stojíte na pevném podkladu. Při práci ve výškách se ujistěte, že se nikdo nenachází 
v prostoru pod vámi. 
- Když se pracovní nástroj zablokuje, elektronářadí okamžitě vypněte. Buďte připraveni na vznik intenzivních 
reakčních momentů, které způsobí zpětný náraz nářadí. Pracovní nástroj se zablokuje v takovém případě, 
kdy: 
- ruční elektrické nářadí je přetížené 
- Při práci elektronářadí dobře držte. Při utahování a uvolňování šroubů mohou krátkodobě vznikat velké 
reakční momenty.  
- Počkejte na úplné zastavení ručního elektrického nářadí, až potom ho odložte. Pracovní nástroj se může 
zaseknout a může zapříčinit ztrátu kontroly nad elektronářadím. 
Další bezpečnostní a pracovní pokyny:  
- Akumulátor se dodává v částečně nabitém stavu. Abyste zaručili plný výkon akumulátoru, před prvním 
použitím akumulátor v nabíječce zcela nabijte.  
- Přečtěte si Návod k použití nabíječky.  
- Elektronářadí přikládejte na šroub pouze ve vypnutém stavu. Otáčející se pracovní nástroje by se mohly 
dostat. 
 
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY PRE AKUMULÁTOR A NABÍJAČKU:......................................................................... 
Před prvním použitím akumulátoru a nabíječky si pozorně přečtěte návod k obsluze. 
1. Ověřte, zda elektrický proud, který je k dispozici ve vaší síti, je shodný s tím, který je uveden na nabíječce 
akumulátoru.  
2. Nedovolte, aby vlhkost, déšť, čí stříkající voda dosáhly na místo nabíjení akumulátoru.  
3. Nenabíjejte akumulátor, když je teplota pod 10˚ C nebo nad 40˚C. Nabíjení akumulátoru při extrémních 
teplotách může snížit jeho životnost.  
4. S poškozeným akumulátorem, který již nelze nabít, je třeba zacházet jako s nebezpečným odpadem. 
Neodhazujte akumulátor do odpadků, ohně ani vody.  
5. Používejte pouze akumulátor a nabíječku schválenou výrobcem pro použití v daných zařízeních.  
6. Udržujte nabíječku čistou, mimo prachu a nečistot.  
7. Vždy odstraňte akumulátor před opravou zařízení.  
8. Překryjte kontakty akumulátoru, abyste předešli zkratu.  
9. Vyhněte se nebezpečí výbuchu.  
10. Nekouříte během nabíjení akumulátoru nebo na místě jeho uskladnění. Z zkažených Ni-Cd nebo Ni-MH 
akumulátorů může unikat výbušný plyn vodík, který se může vznítit od otevřeného plamene nebo jiskry.  
11. V případě požáru se snažte uhasit oheň. 
12. Akumulátor a nabíječka se během nabíjení mírně zahřívají. 
 
Chemické nebezpečí.  

Neotvírejte obal akumulátoru. Chraňte akumulátor před nárazem. Pokud dojde k vytečení elektrolytu z aku-

mulátoru, je nezbytné zabránit styku s kůží. Pokud přesto dojde ke kontaktu elektrolytu s pokožkou, oplách-

něte postižené místo ihned s vodou. V případě, že se Vám elektrolyt dostane do očí, okamžitě vyhledejte 

lékaře. 

Nabíjení:  

Připojte ke zdroji napájení 230 V a spojte nabíjecí kabel s nabíjecím modulem. Vložte baterii do nabíječky, 

ujistěte se, že je polarita (+ / -) správná! Když je baterie nabíjena svítí červená kontrolka.  



Důležité: pokud se červená kontrolka nerozsvítí okamžitě po vložení baterie, která byla právě používána, 

odpojte baterii a vložte ji po několika minutách do nabíječky zpět. Běžný čas nabíjení je kolem 1 - 1,5 hodin. 

Po této době nabíjecí zařízení zajistí, že dosáhl plně nabití stavu. Baterie je tepelnou pojistkou chráněna proti 

přebití, proto může v nabíječce zůstat delší dobu bez poškození (nicméně, ne déle než 24 hodin). Zahřátí 

baterie a nabíjecího zařízení na konstantní teplotu je normální a není známkou poškození. Podstatně zkrá-

cený provozní doba baterie znamená, že musí být baterie vyměněna. 

MONTÁŽ A POUŽITÍ:............................................................................................................-––––––-......... 
Vložení akumulátoru:  
- Přepínač otáček vlevo / vpravo nastavte do středové polohy, abyste elektronářadí chránili před neúmysl-
ným zapnutím.  
- Zasuňte nabitý akumulátor z přední strany do patky elektronářadí tak, aby se akumulátor spolehlivě zaare-
toval. 
 
Volba správné nástrčné hlavice:  
- Vždy zvolte správnou velikost nástrčné hlavice pro šrouby a matice. Nesprávná velikost způsobí nesprávné 
dotažení a špatné využití točivého momentu nebo můžete poškodit šroub nebo matici.  
 
Instalace nebo vyjmutí nástrčné hlavice (obr. 3):  
- Před každou výměnou nástrčné hlavice se ujistěte, že nářadí je vypnuto a akumulátor je vytažen ze zařízení.  
Nástrčné hlavici upevníte jednoduše nasazením na unašeč, dokud nezapadne. Nástrčné hlavici vytáhněte 
jednoduše potažením. 
 
Směr otáčení (obr. 4):  
- směr otáčení je možné změnit pouze pokud rázový utahovák není v provozu.  
- Na zvolení směru otáčení vpřed, uvolněte vypínač a přepínač otáček vlevo vpravo zatlačte doleva.  
- Na zvolení směru otáčení vzad, zatlačte přepínač otáček vlevo vpravo doprava.  
 
Vypínač:  
- Rázový utahovák se spouští stisknutím vypínače. Během provozu vypínač musí být stlačený.  
- Pro vypnutí rázového utahováku uvolněte vypínač. 
 
Nastavení rychlosti:  
- Vypínač umožňuje nastavení různých rychlosti, v závislosti na síle jeho stlačení. Při zvyšování tlaku na vypínač 
zařízení pracuje vyšší rychlostí. Při snižování tlaku na vypínač zařízení pracuje nižší rychlostí. 
 
Pokyny k použití:  
- Na šroub / matici přikládejte rázový utahovák pouze ve vypnutém stavu. Otáčející se pracovní nástroje by 
se mohly dostat  
- Vždy dbejte na to, aby hlava šroubu či matice byly dobře usazené v nástrčné hlavici. Špatně nasazená ná-
strčná hlavice na hlavě šroubu či matice se při práci může sklouznout, což může způsobit náhlou ztrátu kon-
troly nad elektronářadím. 
- Z bezpečnostních důvodů obrobek vždy zajistěte.  
- Při práci držte rázový utahovák za rukojeť, neboť při utahování či povolování může dojít ke vzniku vysokých 
reakčních momentů.  
- Před odložením rázového utahováku počkejte, dokud se unašeč zcela nezastaví. 
 
 
 
 
 



Srovnávací tabulka maximálních hodnot kroutícich momentů: 

Velikost šroubu/matice Standardní šrouby Vysokopevnostní šrouby 

 Třída pevnosti podle DIN 267 

 3.6 4.6 5.6 4.8 6.6 5.8 6.8 6.9 8.8 10.9 12.9 

M6 2.71 3.61 4.52 4.8 5.42 6.02 7.22 8.13 9.7 13.6 16.2 

M8 6.57 8.7 11 11.6 13.1 14.6 17.5 19.7 23 33 39 

M10 13 17.5 22 23 26 29 35 39 47 65 78 

M12 22.6 30 37.6 40 45 50 60 67 80 113 135 

M14 36 48 60 65 72 79 95 107 130 180 215 

M16 55 73 92 98 110 122 147 165 196 275 330 

M18 75 101 126 135 151 168 202 227 270 380 450 

M20 107 143 178 190 214 238 286 320 385 540 635 

 
ÚDRŽBA:..................................................................................................................................................... 

 Ujistěte se, že stroj není pod elektrickým napětím při provádění údržby na motoru. Pravidelné 
čištění stroje se provádí měkkým hadříkem, nejlépe po každém použití. Udržujte větrací otvory v 
čistotě před prachem a nečistotami. Pokud nečistoty nelze odstranit, použijte měkký hadřík 

navlhčený v mýdlové vodě. Nikdy nepoužívejte rozpouštědla, jako je benzín, alkohol, čpavek apod. Tato 
rozpouštědla mohou poškodit plastové části výrobku. V případě, že dojde k poruše výrobku například 
opotřebením částí, je třeba kontaktovat místního servisního technika. 
 
OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ:.......................................................................................................... 

 Aby se zařízení nepoškodilo během přepravy, je dodáváno zabalené v pevném obalu. Většina z 
obalových materiálů je recyklovatelná. Tyto materiály odneste do sběrny na recyklaci. Vyřazená 
zařízení předejte na prodejně. Prodejna zajistí likvidaci ekologickým způsobem. Vyřazené 
elektrické spotřebiče jsou recyklovatelné a nesmí se vyhazovat spolu s domácím odpadem! 
Prosíme vás, abyste nám aktivně pomáhali zachovat zdroje a chránit životní prostředí tak, že 
tento spotřebič zanesete do sběrného střediska (pokud máte tuto možnost). 

 







 
 

AKUMULÁTOROS ÜTVECSAVAROZÓ 
 
HASZNÁLAT:...................................................................................................................... .......................... 
Az akumulátoros ütvecsavarozó a csavarok és anyák be és kicsavarozásra használható a megfelelő 
méretekben.  
 
A berendezést csak az előírt célra használja. Minden más felhasználás helytelen felhasználásnak minősül. A 
felhasználó/ kezelő, és nem pedig a gyártó, lesz felelős a bármiféle meghibásodás, vagy sérülés esetén, ami 
ezen nem megfelelő hásználat miatt keletkezik. Ne feledje, hogy a készülék nem alkalmas kereskedelmi vagy 
ipari használatra. A garancia nem érvényes, amenyiben a berendezést kereskedelmi, ipari vagy más hasonló 
célrahasználja. 
 
KÉSZÜLÉK RÉSZEI:..................................................................................................................... ................... 
1. Dugókulcs 
2. Hajtócsap 
3. Fogantyú 
4. On/Off Kapcsoló 

5. Fordulatkapcsoló jobra/balra 
6. Akumulátor 
7. Az akumulátor eloldógombja  
8. Töltő

 
CSOMAGOLÁS RÉSZEI:............................................................................................................. ................... 
- 4 x dugókulcsok 17, 19, 21, 23 mm 
 

JELMAGYARÁZAT 

 

Tartsa be a használati utasításokat. 

 

A termék megfelel a vonatkozó európai irányelveknek, a azonosság értékelési módszer ezen 
irányelveken el lett végezve. 

 

Ne dobja a háztartási hulladékba. Ehelyett, környezetbarát módon, lépjen kapcsolatba az 
újrahasznosító központal. Kérjük, gondoskodjon a környezetvédelemről.. 

 

Használjon védőtartozékokat. 

 

Ujrahasznosítható szerszám. 

 
ELEKTROMOS SZERSZÁMOKRA VONATKOZÓ, ÁLTALÁNOS BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK:...................-––––––..... 
Olvassa el az elektromos szerszámhoz nyújtottbiztonsági figyelmeztetéseket, utasításokat, illusztrációkat 
és műszaki adatokat. A továbbiakban leírt utasítások betartásának megszegése következményeként 
előfordulhat áramütés, tűz és/ vagy súlyos testi sérülés. 
 
1) ) MUNKAHELYI BIZTONSÁG: 
- A munkaterület legyen tiszta, jól megvilágított. A rendetlenség vagy a rosszul megvilágított munkaterület 
könnyen balesetet okozhat.  
- Ne használja az elektromos szerszámot robbanásveszélyes környezetben, éghető folyadék, gáz vagy por 
közelében.Az elektromos szerszámok szikrát gerjeszthetnek, ami meggyújthatja a port vagy a gőzt. 
- Az elektromos szerszám használata közben ne tartózkodjon a közelben gyermek és más személy. Ha elterelik 
a figyelmét, elveszítheti a szalagcsiszoló feletti irányítást. 
 
 



2) ELEKTROMOS BIZTONSÁG: 
- Az elektromos szerszám csatlakozódugója illeszkedjen a dugaszolóaljzathoz. A csatlakozót semmilyen 
módon sem szabad megváltoztatni. A szerszámot, amelynek a hálózati kábel  csatlakozódugóján  vedő kolík 
van,  soha  ne csatlakoztassa elosztókhoz vagy más adapterekhez.  Az eredeti csatlakozó és a megfelelő 
dugaszolóaljzat használata csökkenti az áramütés veszélyét.A sérült vagy összegabalyodott kábel növeli az 
elektromos áramütés veszélyét. Ha a tápkábel sérült, ki kell cserélni a egyéni tápkábelre, amely rendelkezésre 
áll a gyártónál vagy annak képviselőjénél. 
- A kezelő nem érintkezhet  földelt felületekkel – például csövekkel, fűtéssel, tűzhellyel, hűtőszekrénnyel. Az 
áramütés fokozott kockázata áll fenn, ha teste földelt. 
- Esőtől, nedvességtől, víztől tartsa távol az elektromos szerszámokat. Az elektromos szerszámokhoz soha ne 
érjen nedves kézzel.  Az elektromos szerszámot soha mossa folyó víz alatt és ne merítse vízbe. 
- A kábelt tilos túlterhelni. Soha ne használja a kábelt szállítására, húzására vagy dugója az elektromos 
kéziszerszámot. A kábelt tilos túlterhelni. Ne használja a kábelt az elektromos készülék hordozására, 
felakasztására vagy a csatlakozó aljzatból történő kihúzására. Tartsa távol a készülék részeit hőtől, olajtól, éles 
peremektől vagy mozgó alkatrészektől. A sérült vagy összetekeredett kábel növeli az áramütés kockázatát. 
- Soha ne használjon olyan elektromos eszközt, amelynek sérült a hálózati kábele vagy csatlakozódugója, 
illetve földre esett, vagy bármilyen módon sérült.  
- Ha az elektromos szerszámot a szabadban használja, csakis kültéri használatra alkalmas hosszabbító kábelt 
használjon. Kisebb az áramütés veszélye, ha kültérre alkalmas hosszabbító kábelt használ. 
- Ha elkerülhetetlen az elektromos szerszám nedves környezetben történő használata, használjon áram-
védőkapcsolót. Az áram-védő- kapcsoló használata csökkenti az áramütés kockázatát. 
- Az „áram-vedőkapcsoló (RCD)“ fogalom helyetesítendő az “áramkör főmegszakító (GFCI)“ vagy a „földzárlat 
megszakító (ELCB)“ fogalmával. 
- Az elektromos kéziszerszámokat csak szigetelt markolási felületeknél fogva szabad tartania, mert használat 
közben a csiszológép rejtett kábellel vagy saját csatlakozózsinórjával érintkezhet. 
 
3) SZEMÉLYI BIZTONSÁG: 
- Legyen elővigyázatos, ügyeljen arra, mit tesz, és megfontoltan lásson az elektromos szerszámmal végzendő 
munkához. Nem használjon elektromos szerszámot, ha fáradt vagy kábítószer, alkohol, gyógyszer hatása alatt 
áll. Az elektromos szerszám használata közben akár a pillanatnyi figyelmetlenség is súlyos sérüléshez vezethet. 
- Mindig viseljen személyi védőfelszerelést és védőszemüveget. Csökkenti a sérülés kockázatát, ha az 
elektromos szerszám fajtájának megfelelő személyi védőfelszerelést visel: porvédő maszkot, csúszásmentes 
biztonsági cipőt, védősisakot vagy hallásvédőt. 
- Kerülje a véletlen üzembe helyezést. Győződjön meg arról, hogy az elektromos szerszám kikapcsolt 
állapotban legyen, mielőtt csatlakoztatja az elektromos hálózathoz, illetve felemeli vagy szállítja azt. 
Balesethez vezethet, ha az elektromos szerszám szállítása közben ujját a kapcsolón tartja vagy a 
szalagcsiszolót bekapcsolva csatlakoztatja az áramellátásra. 
- A villamos kéziszerszám bekapcsolása előtt távolítsa el a beállító szerszámokat vagy a csavarkulcsot. A forgó 
készülékrészben maradt szerszám, kulcs sérüléseket okozhat. 
- Kerülje a természetellenes testtartást. Gondoskodjon róla, hogy stabilan álljon és ne veszítse el az 
egyensúlyát. Soha ne becsülje túl saját erejét. Ne használja az elektromos szerszámot ha fáradt.  
- Viseljen megfelelő ruházatot. Ne viseljen bő ruházatot vagy ékszert. Tartsa távol a mozgó elemektől haját, 
ruházatát, kesztyűjét. A mozgó részek becsíphetik a laza ruházatot, ékszert vagy a hosszúhajat. 
- Csatlakoztassa az elektromos szerszámot a porelszívóhoz. Ha felszerelhető porelszívó vagy -felfogó 
berendezés, győződjön meg róla, hogy ezeket megfelelően csatlakoztatja és használja. A porelszívás 
használata a porral kacsolatos kockázatokat csökkenti. 
- Biztosítsa ki a munkadarabot.  Befogószerkezettel vagy satuval biztosabban tartható a munkadarab, mint 
kézzel. Rögzítse a munkadarabot egy stabil alapzaton. 
- Ne használjon bármilyen szerszámot ha alkohol, kábítószer, gyógyszerek vagy más anyagok hatása alatt ál. 
j) Ez a készülék alkalmatlan  olyan személyek (belértve gyerekek) használatára, akik csökkent fizikai, 
érzékszervi vagy mentális képességűek, illetve nem rendelkeznek kellő tapasztalattal és ismeretekkel, hacsak 
nem álnak felügyelet alatt, vagy utasításokat nem kaptak felhasználását illetően olyan személytől, aki  a 



biztonságért felel. A gyermekeket felügyelni kell annak érdekében, hogy ne játsszanak a készülékkel. 
 
4) ) AZ ELEKTROMOS SZERSZÁM HASZNÁLATA ÉS KEZELÉSE: 
- Húzza ki az Elektromos szerszám hálózati csatlakozódugóját a csatlakozóaljzatból a szalagcsiszoló bármilyen 
meghibásodása esetén, a munka befelyezése után, vagy bármilyen tisztítás, karbantartási munkák, vagy a 
szerszám áthelyezés előtt. 
- Ha az eszköz rendellenes hangot vagy szagot bocsájt ki, azonnal fejezze be a munkát. 
- Az elektromos szerszámot ne terhelje. Az elektromos szerszám jobban és biztonságosabban fog működni, 
ha azon fordulatszámon fog vele dolgozni amelyre meglett tervezve. Használjon megfelelő eszközt, amely az 
adot célra volt szánva. A megfelelő eszközök a jó és biztonságos munkát eredményezik, amelyenekre tervezve 
voltak. 
- Ne használja az elektromos szerszámot, ha hibás a kapcsolója. Az az elektromos szerszám, amelyet nem 
lehet be- vagy kikapcsolni, veszélyes, ezért javításra szorul. A meghibásodot kapcsolót csakis igazolt 
szervízben javítsa. 
- A készülék beállítása, alkatrészcsere és a készülék elrakása előtt húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozódugót az 
aljzatból. Ez az óvintézkedés megakadá- lyozza az elektromos szerszám véletlen elindítását. 
- A használaton kívüli elektromos szerszám is távol tartandó a gyermekektől. Ne engedje, hogy olyan 
személyek használják az eszközt, akik nem ismerik azt vagy nem olvasták el ezeket az utasításokat. Az 
elektromos szerszámok veszélyesek, ha tapasztalatlan személy használja őket. Az elektromos szerszámot 
száraz, biztonságos helyen tartsa.  
- Ügyeljen az elektromos szerszámok alapos gondozására. Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy hibátlanul 
működnek-e a mozgó részek. Ellenőrizze nem e sérültek  a burkolatfedelek és más részek, amelyek 
veszélyeztethetik az elektromos szerszám biztonságos működését. A készülék használata előtt javíttassa meg 
a sérült részeket. Számos baleset oka a nem megfelelően karbantartott elektromos szerszám. 
- Tartsa élesen és tisztán a vágószerszámokat. A gondosan ápolt vágószerszámok éles vágóéllel kevésbé 
akadnak és könnyebben haladnak. A csomaghoz tartozó, illetve a gyártó által ajánlott tartozékokat használja,  
más tartozékok kárt okozhatnak vagy személyes sérülést. 
- Az elektromos szerszámot, a tartozékokat, behelyező szerszámokat stb. a jelen utasításoknak megfelelően 
használja. Mindeközben vegye figyelembe a munkafeltételeket és az elvégzendő feladatot. Az elektromos 
szerszámok rendeltetésüktől eltérő használata veszélyes körülményekhez vezethet. 
 
5) AZ AKUMULÁTOROS SZERSZÁM HASZNÁLATA 
- Mielőtt behelyezi az akkumulátort, bizonyosodjon meg róla hogy a kapcsoló a „0-kikapcsolt“ pozícióban van. 
Az akkumulátor behelyezése a bekapcsolt szerszámba veszélyes helyzetekhez vezethet.  
- Az akkumulátor töltéséhez, kizárólag a gyártó által ajánlot töltőt használjon. A töltő használata más 
akkumulátor töltéséhez, annak sérülését vagy tűz keletkezését eredményezheti. 
- Kizárólag olyan akkumulátort használjon ami az adott szerszámhoz hivatott. Más akkumulátorok használata, 
sérülést vagy tüzet okozhat.  
 - A használaton kívüli akkumulátoregységeket mindenfajta olyan fémtárgytól – például szorítótól, kulcsoktól, 
csavaroktól és egyéb, apró fémtárgyaktól – távol kell tartani, amelyek az akkumulátor kapcsokat rövidre 
zárhatnák. Az akkumulátorkapcsok rövidzárlata égési sérülést vagy tüzet okozhat.  
- Az akkumulátorral bánjon kíméletesen.  Durva bánásmód esetén az akkumulátorból vegyi anyag szivároghat 
ki. Kerülje az ezzel való érintkezést. Ha mégis érintkezik ezzel a vegyi anyaggal, mossa meg az érintett területet 
folyóvízzel. Ha a folyadék belekerül a szemébe, azonnal forduljon orvoshoz. Az akkumulátorból kifröccsenő 
vegyi anyag súlyos sérülést okozhat. 
- Az akkumulátort vagy a szerszámot tilos tűznek vagy erős hőhatásnak kitenni. A tűznek, vagy 130 ° C –nál 
magasabb hőmérsékletnek kitevés,  robbanást okozhat.  
- Tilos használni az akkumulátort vagy szerszámot, amely sérült vagy átépített. A sérült vagy módosított 
akkumulátorok kiszámíthatatlanul viselkedhetnek, és így tüzet, robbanás, vagy sérülésveszélyt okozhatnak. 
 
 
 



BISZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK AZ AKUMULÁTROS ÜTVECSAVAROZÓ HASZNÁLATÁHOZ:..................................... 
- Munka közben hallásvédelmet kell használni. 
- A dugóokulcs cseréje előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy a szerszám ki van kapcsolva, és az akkumulátort kihú-
zzta a készülékből. 
- A dugóokulcs beszerelése előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy nem-e sérült vagy hibás. 
- Ügyeljen arra, hogy a lábával szilárd talajon álljon. Ha magasságban dolgozik, győződjön meg róla, hogy 
senki sem tartózkodik a munkaterületje allat. 
- Ha a szerszám beblokolódik, azonnal kapcsolja ki a szerszámot. Készüljön fel arra, hogy intenzív rekaciósny-
omatékok keletkezhetnek, amelyek az eszköz visszatérését eredményezik. Az eszköz blokkolva van, amikor: 
- a kéziszerszám túlterhelt 
- Az elektromos kéziszerszámokat kezelje munka közben. A csavarok meghúzása és lazítása esetén rövid tá-
von nagy reakcióidő jelentkezhet. 
- Várja meg, amíg a teljes elektromos szerszám leáll, mielőtt leállítaná. A munkaeszköz beragadhat, és a kézi 
elektromos kéziszerszámok veszteségét okozhatja. 
 
További bisztonsági és munkan előírások:  
- Az akkumulátor részben feltöltött állapotban van. Az akkumulátor teljesen feltöltéséhez töltse fel teljesen 
az akkumulátort, mielőtt használatba venné. 
- Olvassa el a töltő használatának utasításait. 
- Csak a csavarral rendelkező elektromos szerszámokat állítsa kikapcsolt állapotban. A forgó munkaeszközök 
elcsúszhatnak. 
 
BISZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK AZ AKUMULÁTOROS TÖLTŐHÖZ............................................................................ 
- Az akumulátor és a töltő használata előtt figyelmesen olvasa ell a használati utasítást 
1. Bizonyosujon meg róla, hogy a hálózatban elérhető elektromos áram azonos e azal, amelyik az 
akumulátoros töltőn szerepell. 
2. Neengedje hogy a nedveség, eső vagy a fröcskölő víz elérjen a akumulátor töltési pontjára. 
3. Netöltse az akumulátort, ha a hőmérséglet 10 °C alatt vann vagy 40 °C  fellet. Az akumulátor töltése 
szélsőséges hőmérségletekben csökentheti a töltő élettartamát. 
4. A károsult akummulátorral, amelyet mánn nemlehet feltölteni, ugy kell bánni mind a veszélyes hulladékal. 
Nedobja az akumulátort a szemét közé, se a tűzbe és a vízbe. 
5. Csak a gyártó álltal jóvahagyot akumulátort és töltőt használja az eszközökön való használatra. 
6. A töltőt tartsa tisztá, távol a portól és a szenyezódésektől. 
7. A berendezés javítása ellőt, mindig  távolítsa ell az akumulátort. 
8. Fedje le az akkumulátor érintkezőit a rövidzárlat elkerülése érdekében. 
9. Kerülje ell a robannás veszélyét. 
10. Ne dohányozon az akumulátor töltése közben vagy ott ahol tárolt. Robbanásveszélyes gáz távozhat a 
sérült akkumulátoroktól, amelyek meggyulladhatnak nyitott lángtól vagy szikrától. 
11. Tűz essetén probálja eloltani a tüzet. 
12. Az akumulátor és a töltő a töltés ideje allat kissé felmelegednek. 
 
Vegyi veszély: 
Ne nyissa fel az akkumulátor csomagolását. Óvja az akkumulátort az ütésektől. Ha az elektrolit szivárgása 
következik be  az akkumulátorból, feltétlenül gátolja meg a bőrrel való érintkezést.Amenyiben mégis 
érintkezik az elektroli a bőrrel, azonnal mossa meg az érintett területet vízzel. Abban az esetben, ha elektrolit 
a szemébe kerül, azonnal forduljon orvoshoz. 
 
Töltés: 
Csatlakoztassa 230 V áramforráshoz és csatlakoztassa a töltő kábelt a töltő modulhoz. Helyezze be az elemet 
a töltőbe, ellenőrizze, hogy a polaritás (+ / -) helyes legyen! Amikor az akkumulátor töltődik, a jelzőfény 
pirosat világít. Fontos: Ha a jelzőfény nem gyullad ki azonnal, az elem behelyezése után, amely éppen 
használatban volt, vegye ki az elemet, majd helyezze néhány perc után a vissza töltőbe. A normál töltési idő 



körülbelül 1-1,5 óra. Ezen időszak után a töltő biztosítja, hogy elérte a teljesen feltöltött állapotot. Az 
akkumulátor, egy hő biztosítékkal van ellátva, túlterhelés ellen, így továbbra is a töltőben maradhat károsodás 
nélkül (de legfeljebb 24 órara). Az akkumulátor és a töltő felmelegedése állandó hőmérsékletre normális, és 
nem a károsodásnak jele. A jelentősen lerövidült működési ideje az akkumulátornak azt jelenti, hogy az 
akkumulátort ki kell cserélni. 
 
SZERELÉS ÉS HASZNÁLAT:......................................................................................................-––––––-......... 
Az akumulátor berakása: 
- Állítsa a bal / jobb forgókapcsolót középre, hogy megvédje az elektromos kéziszerszámot a véletlen be-
kapcsolástól. 
- Helyezze a feltöltött akkumulátort az elejétől a kézi készülék kézidarabjába úgy, hogy az akkumulátor 
biztonságosan rögzítve legyen. 
 
A helyes dugókulcs kiválasztása:  
- Mindig válassza ki a dugókulcs helyes méretét a csavaroknak és anyáknak megfelelően. A hibás méret nem 
megfelelő meghúzást és rossz nyomatékot eredményez, vagy megrongálhatja a csavart vagy anyát. 
 
A dugókulcs fel és kiszerelése:  (3. ábra): 
- A csatlakozófej cseréje előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy a szerszám ki van kapcsolva, és az akkumulátort 
kihúzza a készülékből. 
- Csatlakoztassa az aljzatfejet úgy, hogy egyszerűen a tartóhoz rögzíti, amíg be nem kapcsolódik. Húzza ki a 
dugót egyszerűen húzva. 
 
Az elforgatás iránya: (4.ábra): 
- A forgásirány csak akkor módosítható, ha az ütközéscsillapító nem működik. 
- Az elforgatás irányának kiválasztásához engedje fel a kapcsolót és a fordulat kapcsolót bal és job oldalon 
nyomja balra. 
- A hátramenet irányának kiválasztásához nyomja meg a forgókapcsolót baloldalon és joboldalon  jobbra. 
 
Kapcsoló: 
- Az ütvecsavarozót a kapcsoló lenyomásával indítjuk el. A kapcsolót működés közben le kell nyomni. 
- Az ütvecsavarozó kioldásához engedje el a kapcsolót. 
 
Gyorsaság beállítása: 
- A kapcsoló lehetővé teszi a különböző sebességek beállítását a nyomás erősségétől függően. A 
kapcsolónyomás növelése esetén a készülék nagyobb sebességgel működik. A kapcsolónyomás 
csökkentésével a készülék lassabb sebességgel működik. 
 
Használati utasítások: 
- A csavarra / anyára csak kikapcsolt álapotba rakja rá az ütvecsavarozót.  A forgó munkaeszközök 
elcsúszhatnak 
- Mindig győződjön meg róla, hogy a csavar vagy anya feje jól illeszkedik az aljzatfejbe. A csavar vagy anya 
fején lévő rosszul beillesztett dugókulcs csúszkálhat a munkahelyen, ami a kézi elektromos szerszámon lévő 
ellenőrzés elvesztését okozhatja.  
- Mindig biztosítsa a munkadarabot biztonsági okokból. 
- A munka közben fogja az ütvecsavarozót a fogantyúnál, mert a csavrozásnál rekciósnyomatékok 
keletkezhetnek.  
- Miellőt elteszi az ütvescavarozót várja meg míg a hajtócsap teljesen leáll.  
 
 
 
 



Öszehasonlítási táblázat a maximális forgatónyomaték értékeihez:  

Anya/csavar nagyssága Normtív csavarok Nagyszilárdságú csavarok 

 Szilárdsági osztály a DIN 267 szerint 

 3.6 4.6 5.6 4.8 6.6 5.8 6.8 6.9 8.8 10.9 12.9 

M6 2.71 3.61 4.52 4.8 5.42 6.02 7.22 8.13 9.7 13.6 16.2 

M8 6.57 8.7 11 11.6 13.1 14.6 17.5 19.7 23 33 39 

M10 13 17.5 22 23 26 29 35 39 47 65 78 

M12 22.6 30 37.6 40 45 50 60 67 80 113 135 

M14 36 48 60 65 72 79 95 107 130 180 215 

M16 55 73 92 98 110 122 147 165 196 275 330 

M18 75 101 126 135 151 168 202 227 270 380 450 

M20 107 143 178 190 214 238 286 320 385 540 635 

 
KARBANTARTÁS:............................................................................................................................. ...........                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

Győződjön meg róla, hogy a gép karbantartása közben nincs áram alatt. A gép rendszeres tisztítása 
puha ronggyal történik, lehetőleg minden használat után. A por és a szennyeződés előtt tartsa tisztán 

a szellőzőnyílásokat. Ha a szennyeződést nem lehet eltávolítani, használjon szappanos vízzel nedvesített puha 
ruhát. Soha ne használjon oldószereket, például benzint, alkoholt, ammóniát és hasonlókat. Ezek az 
oldószerek károsíthatják a termék műanyag részeit. Abban az esetben, ha a termék meghibásodik, például az 
alkatrészek kopása, forduljon a helyi szerviztechnikushoz. 
 
KÖRNYEZETVÉDELEM:................................... ............................................................................................. 

 Annak biztosítására, hogy a készülék szállítás közben ne sérüljön meg, erős csomagolásban van. 
A legtöbb csomagolóanyag újrahasznosítható. Vegyük ezeket az anyagokat újrahasznosítási 
tartályokba. Az eldobott eszközöket a boltban dobja ki. A bolt környezetbarát módon biztosítja 
az ártalmatlanítást. Az elhelyezett elektromos berendezések újrahasznosíthatóak, és nem 
szabad a háztartási hulladékkal együtt megsemmisíteni! Arra kérjük, hogy segítsen nekünk 
aktívan erőforrások megőrzéséhez és a környezet védelme érdekében, hogy hozza ki a 

készüléket gyűjtőhelyre (ha ez a lehetőség).   
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Cheie de impact cu acumulator 

UTILIZAREA PNTRU CARE A FOST CONCEPUTĂ 

Mașina este destinată strângerii și slăbirii șuruburilor și a bolţurilor, precum și pentru strângerea și slăbirea piulițelor din gama respectivă de 

dimensiuni. 

SPECIFICAŢII TEHNICE 

 
DESCRIEREA APARATULUI 

 

1 Burghiu sculă* 

2 Suport sculă 

3 Mâner (suprafaţă de prindere izolată) 

4 Comutator On/Off  

5  Buton de schimbare a sensului de rotaţie 

6. Compartimentul pentru acumulator 

7. Buton compartiment pentru acumulator 

8. Încărcător acumulator 

SIGURANŢA 
Instrucțiuni generale privind siguranța sculelor electrice 

AVERTISMENT! Citiţi toate avertismentele şi instrucţiunile de 

siguranţă. 

Nerespectarea avertismentelor și a instrucțiunilor poate provoca 

șocuri electrice, incendii și / sau vătămări grave. 

Păstraţi toate avertismentele și instrucțiunile pentru referințe 

ulterioare. 

Termenul "sculă electrică" din avertismente se referă la sculele 

electrice cu sursă de alimentare (cu cablu) sau la sculele electrice cu 

acumulator (fără cablu). 

Siguranţa zonei de lucru 

● Păstrați zona de lucru curată și bine luminată. Zonele 

întunecate sau întunecate pot genera accidente. 

● Nu folosiți scule electrice în atmosfere explozive, 

cum ar fi în prezența lichidelor, a gazelor sau prafului inflamabil. 

Sculele electrice generează scântei care ar putea aprinde praful sau 

fumul. 

● Țineți copiii și trecătorii departe în timp ce utilizaţi o sculă 

electrică. Distragerile pot cauza pierderea controlului. 

 

Siguranța electrică 

● Fişele sculelor electrice trebuie să se potrivească cu priza. Nu 

modificați niciodată fişa în niciun fel. Nu utilizați nicio fişă de 

adaptare cu sculele electrice împământate. Fişele nemodificate și 

Prizele corespunzătoare vor reduce riscul de electrocutare. 

● Evitați contactul corpului cu suprafețele împământate, cum ar 

fi țevile, radiatoarele, cuptoarele și frigiderele. Există un risc 

crescut de electrocutare dacă corpul dvs. este împământat. 

● Nu expuneți sculele electrice la ploaie sau la condiții umede. 

Apa care intră într-o sculă electrică va crește riscul de electrocutare. 

● Nu trageţi excesiv de cablu. Nu folosiți niciodată cablul pentru 

a transporta, a trage sau a deconecta sculele electrice. Țineți 

cablul departe de căldură, ulei, muchii ascuțite și componente 

mobile. Cablurile deteriorate sau încurcate cresc riscul de 

electrocutare. 

● Când utilizați o sculă electrică în aer liber, utilizați un 

prelungitor adecvat pentru utilizare în exterior. Utilizarea unui 

cablu adecvat pentru utilizare în exterior reduce riscul de 

electrocutare. 

● Dacă este inevitabilă utilizarea unei scule electrice într-o locație 

umedă, utilizați o sursă protejată cu dispozitiv de curent rezidual 

(RCD). Utilizarea unui dispozitiv RCD reduce riscul de 

electrocutare. 

Siguranță personală 

● Rămâneţi atent, fiţi conştient de ceea ce faceţi şi folosiţi bunul 

simţ când utilizaţi o sculă electrică. Nu utilizaţi o sculă electrică 

dacă sunteţi obosit sau sub influenţa drogurilor, alcoolului sau   
 

 medicamentelor. Un moment de neatenție în timpul 

funcționării sculelor electrice poate duce la răniri grave. 

● Folosiți echipament individual de protecție. Purtați 

întotdeauna ochelari de protecţie. Echipamentele de 

protecție, cum ar fi masca de praf, încălțămintea de protecție 

antiderapantă, casca sau antifoanele folosite în condiții 

adecvate vor reduce vătămările corporale. 

● Preveniți pornirea neintenționată. Asigurați-vă că 

întrerupătorul este în poziția Off înainte de conectarea la 

sursa de alimentare și / sau la acumulator, de ridicarea sau 

transportul sculei. Transportarea sculelor electrice cu degetul 

pe comutator sau activarea sculelor electrice care au 

comutatorul în poziţia On poate duce la accidente. 

● Scoateți orice cheie de reglare înainte de a porni 

mașina. O cheie atașată de o parte rotativă a sculei electrice 

poate duce la vătămări corporale. 

● Nu vă întindeţi excesiv. Adoptaţi o poziție sigură şi în 

echilibru în orice moment. Acest lucru permite un control 

mai bun al sculei electrice în situații neașteptate. 

● Îmbrăcaţi-vă corespunzător. Nu purtați haine largi sau 

bijuterii. Țineți părul, îmbrăcămintea și mănușile departe de 

componentele în mișcare. Hainele, bijuteriile sau părul lung 

pot fi prinse în părțile în mișcare. 

● Dacă există dispozitive pentru conectarea dispozitivelor 

de aspirare și colectare a prafului, asigurați-vă că acestea 

sunt conectate și utilizate corespunzător. Utilizarea 

colectării prafului poate reduce pericolele legate de praf. 

Utilizarea și întreţinerea sculelor electrice 

● Nu forțați scula electrică. Utilizați scula electrică corectă 

pentru aplicația dvs. Scula electrică adecvată va face treaba 

mai bună și mai sigură la viteza pentru care a fost proiectată. 

● Nu utilizați scula electrică dacă întrerupătorul nu o 

pornește sau nu o opreşte. Orice scule electrice care nu pot 

fi controlate cu ajutorul comutatorului sunt periculoase și 

trebuie reparate. 

● Deconectați fişa de la sursa de alimentare și / sau 

acumulatorul de la sculele electrice înainte de a efectua 

reglaje, schimbări de accesorii sau depozitarea sculelor 

electrice. Astfel de măsuri preventive de siguranță reduc 

riscul de pornire accidentală a sculei electrice. 

● Depozitați sculele electrice inactive la îndemâna copiilor 

și nu permiteți persoanelor care nu sunt famliarizate cu 

sculele electrice sau cu aceste instrucțiuni să opereze scula 

electrică.  
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Sculele electrice sunt periculoase în mâinile utilizatorilor neinstruiți. 

● Întrețineți sculele electrice. Verificați lipsa de aliniere sau 

blocarea pieselor în mișcare, stricarea pieselor și orice altă stare 

care poate afecta funcționarea sculei electrice. Dacă este 

deteriorată, reparați mașina înainte de utilizare. Multe accidente 

sunt cauzate de scule electrice necorespunzătoare. 

● Țineți sculele de tăiere ascuțite și curate. Sculele de tăiere bine 

întreținute, cu muchii de tăiere ascuțite, sunt mai puțin susceptibile de 

a se bloca și sunt mai ușor de controlat. 

● Folosiți scula electrică, accesoriile și burghiele, etc. în 

conformitate cu aceste instrucțiuni, luând în considerare condițiile 

de lucru și lucrările care trebuie efectuate. Utilizarea sculei 

electrice pentru operațiuni diferite de cele pentru care a fost concepută 

poate duce la o situație periculoasă. 

Reparaţiile 

● Asigurați-vă că sculele electrice au fost întreținute de o persoană 

calificată, care a folosit numai piese de schimb identice. Acest 

lucru va garanta menținerea siguranței sculei electrice. 

 

Utilizarea și manipularea sculei electrice cu acumulator 

a) Încărcați un acumulator reîncărcabil utilizând doar încărcătorul 

recomandat de producător. Încărcătoarele sunt deseori concepute 

pentru un anumit tip de acumulator reîncărcabil. Există pericolul de 

incendiu dacă se folosesc alte tipuri de baterii reîncărcabile. 

b) Numai acumulatori reîncărcabili furnizaţi trebuie să fie utilizaţi cu 

o sculă electrică. Utilizarea altor acumulatori reîncărcabili poate duce 

la risc de rănire sau incendiu. 

c) Când nu sunt folosite, depozitați acumulatorii reîncărcabili departe 

de agrafe, monede, chei, cuie, șuruburi sau alte obiecte metalice mici, 

care ar putea cauza scurtcircuitarea. Scurtcircuitarea contactelor unei 

unități de acumulator reîncărcabil poate provoca daune termice sau 

incendii. 

d) Acumulatorii reîncărcabili pot prezenta scurgeri de lichid dacă sunt 

 utilizaţi în mod abuziv. Dacă se întâmplă acest lucru, evitați 

contactul cu lichidul. În caz de contact, clătiți zona afectată cu 

apă. Solicitaţi un consult medical dacă vreunul din lichide 

ajunge în ochii dumneavoastră. Scurgerea de lichid din baterie 

poate provoca iritarea pielii sau arsuri. 

Avertismente de siguranță pentru cheile de impact 

● Folosiți mâner auxiliar dacă este livrat împreună cu 

mașina. Pierderea controlului poate provoca vătămări corporale. 

● Țineți mașina ferm. Poate apărea un cuplu de reacție puternic 

în timp ce desfaceţi şi strângeţi şuruburile.  

● Asigurați piesa de prelucrat. O piesă de prelucrat fixată cu 

dispozitive de prindere sau într-o menghină este menținută mai 

sigur decât dacă este fixată manual. 

● Așteptați întotdeauna până când mașina se oprește 

complet înainte de a o pune deoparte. Inserția de scule se 

poate bloca și poate duce la pierderea controlului asupra sculei 

electrice. 

● Nu utilizați niciodată aparatul cu un cablu deteriorat. Nu 

atingeți cablul deteriorat și deconectaţi fișa de alimentare atunci 

când cablul este deteriorat în timpul funcționării. Cablurile 

deteriorate cresc riscul de electrocutare. 

Produsele vândute numai în GB: Produsul dvs. este echipat cu 

o fişă electrică aprobată BS 1363 / A cu siguranțe interne 

(ASTA aprobat conform BS 1362). 

Dacă fişa nu este potrivită pentru prizele de alimentare, aceasta 

trebuie să fie tăiată și o fişă adecvată montată în locul său de 

către un agent autorizat de service. Fișa de înlocuire trebuie să 

aibă aceeași siguranță ca și cea a fișei originale. Fișa tăiată 

trebuie să fie eliminată pentru a evita un eventual pericol de 

electrocutare și niciodată să nu fie introdusă într-o priză de 

alimentare în altă parte. 

Produsele vândute numai în AUS și NZ: utilizați un dispozitiv 

de curent rezidual (RCD) cu un curent rezidual nominal de 30 

mA sau mai mic. 

ASAMBLARE ŞI UTILIZARE (a se vedea fig. 3 & 4) 

Instalați pe flanşă cheia tubulară corespunzătoare. 

Înainte de a începe să înșurubați bolţul sau piulița cu cheia, trebuie să 

înșurubați cu mâna bolţul sau piulița pe filet (cel puțin două rotații). 

Asigurați-vă că ați ales corect dimensiunea cheii tubulare pentru 

elementul (a se vedea formularul de mai jos), care trebuie strâns sau 

slăbit. Selecția greșită a dimensiunii poate duce la deteriorarea cheii 

sau a piuliței sau a bolţului. 

Selectați direcția corectă de rotație apăsând comutatorul. Săgeata de pe 

comutator indică direcția mișcării liniare a piuliței sau a bolţului în 

timpul funcționării. 

Conectați bateria la sculă. 

Prindeți scula cu ambele mâini. 

Împingeți cheia tubulară pe piuliță sau capul bolţului. 

Apăsați comutatorul și țineți-l apăsat. Apăsarea pe comutator vă 

permite să reglați viteza cheii. Cu cât forța de presiune este mai mare 

pe comutator, cu atât este mai mare viteza de rotație a cheii. 

 În cazul strângerii, după atingerea cuplului maxim, ambreiajul 

de suprasarcină se cuplează și mecanismul flanşei este 

deconectat. 

Ar trebui să eliberați comutatorul și să așteptați oprirea 

completă a rotației motorului. 

Când slăbiți, asigurați-vă că momentul în care piulița a fost 

strânsă nu depășește cuplul maxim al cheii. În acest caz, 

ambreiajul de suprasarcină se cuplează și este posibil să nu fie 

posibilă deșurubarea piuliței. 

După deșurubare, eliberați presiunea de pe comutatorul de 

comandă și așteptați oprirea completă a rotației motorului. După 

finalizarea lucrărilor, trebuie să deconectați scula de la rețea și 

să începeți întreținerea. 

Valori de referință pentru momentele maxime de strângere ale șuruburilor / bolţurilor  

Calculate din secțiunea transversală tensională; utilizarea punctului de rupere 90% (cu coeficientul de frecare μtotal = 0.12). Ca măsură de 

control, verificați întotdeauna cuplul de strângere cu ajutorul unei chei dinamometrice 

Clase de proprietate Şuruburi/bolţuri standard Bolţuri cu rezistenţă mare 

conform DIN 267 3.6 4.6 5.6 4.8 6.6 5.8 6.8 6.9 8.8 10.9 12.9 

M6 2.71 3.61 4.52 4.8 5.42 6.02 7.22 8.13 9.7 13.6 16.2 

M8 6.57 8.7 11 11.6 13.1 14.6 17.5 19.7 23 33 39 

M10 13 17.5 22 23 26 29 35 39 47 65 78 

M12 22.6 30 37.6 40 45 50 60 67 80 113 135 

M14 36 48 60 65 72 79 95 107 130 180 215 

M16 55 73 92 98 110 122 147 165 196 275 330 

M18 75 101 126 135 151 168 202 227 270 380 450 

M20 107 143 178 190 214 238 286 320 385 540 635 

ÎNTREŢINEREA 
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Asigurați-vă că mașina nu este sub tensiune la efectuarea lucrărilor de întreținere a motorului. Curățați regulat carcasa aparatului cu o 

cârpă moale, de preferință după fiecare utilizare. Păstrați fantele de ventilație fără praf și murdărie. Dacă murdăria nu se îndepărtează, utilizați 

o cârpă moale, umezită cu apă cu săpun. Nu utilizați niciodată solvenți, cum ar fi benzină, alcool, amoniac etc. Aceste solvenți pot deteriora 

componentele din plastic. 

Mașina nu necesită lubrifiere suplimentară. 

PROTEJAREA MEDIULUI 

Pentru a preveni deteriorarea mașinii în timpul transportului, aceasta este livrată într-un ambalaj rezistent. Majoritatea 

materialelor de ambalare pot fi reciclate. Duceţi aceste materiale în locațiile corespunzătoare de reciclare. Duceţi mașinile 

nedorite la distribuitorul local. Aici vor fi eliminate într-un mod sigur din punctul de vedere al mediului.  

 

Aparatele electrice aruncate sunt reciclabile și nu trebuie aruncate împreună cu deșeurile menajere! Vă rugăm să ne sprijiniți în 

mod activ în conservarea resurselor și protejarea mediului prin returnarea acestui aparat la centrele de colectare (dacă sunt 

disponibile). 

DECLARAŢIE DE CONFORMITATE  
Declarăm pe propria răspundere că acest produs este în conformitate cu următoarele standarde sau documente standardizate: EN62841-1: 2015; 

EN62841-2-2: 2014; EN55014-1: 2006 / A2: 2011; EN55014-2: 2015; EN61000-3-2: 2014; EN61000-3-3: 2013; în conformitate cu 

regulamentele 2006/42 / ЕЕС, 2014/30 / ЕЕС. 

ZGOMOTUL / VIBRAȚIA Măsurat în conformitate cu EN62841, nivelul presiunii acustice a acestui instrument este <100 dB (A) și nivelul 

de putere acustică este <111dB (A) . 
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Cordless impact wrench 

INTENDED USE 
The machine is intended for driving in and loosening screws and bolts as well as for tightening and loosening nuts within the 
respective range of dimension. 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS   

 
PRODUCT ELEMENTS 

 

1 Tool bit* 
2 Tool holder 
3 Handle (insulated gripping surface) 
4 On/Off switch 

5  Rotation shift knob 
6. Battery pack 
7. Battery pack knob 
8. Battery charger 

SAFETY 
General Power Tool Safety Warnings 

Read all safety warnings and all instructions. 
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in 
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury. 
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.  
The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your 
mainsoperated (corded) power tool or battery-operated 
(cordless) power tool. 
Work area safety 

● Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas 

invite accidents. 

● Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, 

such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or 
dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or 
fumes. 

● Keep children and bystanders away while operating a 

power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control. 
 
Electrical safety 

● Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify 

the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with 
earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and 
matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock. 

● Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, 

such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is 
an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or 
grounded. 

● Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. 

Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric 
shock. 

● Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, 

pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away 
from heat, oil, sharp edges and moving parts. Damaged or 
entangled cords increase the risk of electric shock. 

● When operating a power tool outdoors, use an 

extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord 
suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock. 

● If operating a power tool in a damp location is 

unavoidable, 
use a residual current device (RCD) protected supply. Use 
of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock. 
Personal safety 

● Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common 

sense when operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool  
while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or  

 medication. A moment of inattention while operating 
power tools may result in serious personal injury. 

● Use personal protective equipment. Always wear 

eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust 
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing 
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce 
personal injuries. 

● Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is 

in the off-position before connecting to power source 
and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. 
Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or 
energizing power tools that have the switch on invites 
accidents. 

● Remove any adjusting key or wrench before 

turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left 
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result 
in personal injury. 

● Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance 

at all times. This enables better control of the power 
tool in unexpected situations. 

● Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or 

jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away 
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair 
can be caught in moving parts. 

● If devices are provided for the connection of dust 

extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are 
connected and properly used. Use of dust collection 
can reduce dust-related hazards. 
Power tool use and care 

● Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power 

tool for your application. The correct power tool will do 
the job better and safer at the rate for which it was 
designed. 

● Do not use the power tool if the switch does not 

turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be 
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be 
repaired. 

● Disconnect the plug from the power source 

and/or the battery pack from the power tool before 
making any adjustments, changing accessories, or 
storing power tools.  Such preventive safety measures 
reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally. 
● Store idle power tools out of the reach of children 
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power 
tool or these instructions to operate the power tool.  
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Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users. 
● Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding 
of moving parts, breakage of parts and any other condition 

that may affect the power tool‘s operation. If damaged, 

have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are 
caused by poorly maintained power tools. 
● Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained 
cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and 
are easier to control. 
● Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in 
accordance with these instructions, taking into account the 
working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of 
the power tool for operations different from those intended could 
result in a hazardous situation. 
Service 
● Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair 
person using only identical replacement parts. This will 
ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.  
 
Use and handling of the cordless electrical power tool 
a) Charge a rechargeable battery unit using only the charger 
recommended by the manufacturer. Chargers are often 
designed for a particular type of rechargeable battery unit. 
There is the danger of fire if other types of rechargeable battery 
units are used. 
b) Only the rechargeable battery units supplied are to be used 
with an electrical power tool. The use of other rechargeable 
battery units may lead to the danger of injury or fire. 
c) When they are not being used, store rechargeable 
battery units away from paperclips, coins, keys, nails, screws or 
other small metal objects that could cause the contacts to be 
bridged. Short-circuiting the contacts of a rechargeable battery 
unit may result in heat damage or fire. 
d) Fluids may leak out of rechargeable battery units if they are  

 misused. If this happens, avoid contact with the fluid. If 
contact occurs, flush the affected area with water. Seek 
additional medical help if any of the fluid gets into your 
eyes. Escaping battery fluid may cause skin irritation or 
burns. 

Safety Warnings for Impact Wrenchs 
● Use auxiliary handle(s), if supplied with the tool. 
Loss of control can cause personal injury. 
● Hold the machine with a firm grip. High reaction 
torque can briefly occur while driving in and loosening 
screws. 
● Secure the workpiece. A workpiece clamped with 
clamping devices or in a vice is held more secure than by 
hand. 
● Always wait until the machine has come to a 
complete stop before placing it down. The tool insert 
can jam and lead to loss of control over the power tool. 
● Never use the machine with a damaged cable. Do 
not touch the damaged cable and pull the mains plug 
when the cable is damaged while working. Damaged 
cables increase the risk of an electric shock. 
Products sold in GB only: Your product is fitted with a 
BS 1363/A approved electric plug with internal fuse (ASTA 
approved to BS 1362). 
If the plug is not suitable for your socket outlets, it should 
be cut off and an appropriate plug fitted in its place by an 
authorized customer service agent. The replacement plug 
should have the same fuse rating as the original plug.The 
severed plug must be disposed of to avoid a possible 
shock hazard and should never be inserted into a mains 
socket elsewhere. 
Products sold in AUS and NZ only: Use a residual 
current device(RCD) with a rated residual current of 30 
mA or less. 

ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION (see pic. 3 & 4)  

Install on the driver the corresponding socket. 
Before you start screwing the bolt or nut with the wrench, you 
should by hand screw the bolt or nut on the thread (at least two 
turns). Make sure that you correctly choose the size of socket 
wrench for item (pls refer to below form), which is tightened or 
loosened. Bad selection of size may result in damage of the key 
or nut or bolt. 
Select the correct direction of rotation by pressing the switch. 
The arrow on the switch indicates the direction of linear motion 
of nut or bolt during operation. 
Connect the battery to the tool. 
Grasp the tool with both hands. 
Push the socket wrench on the nut or bolt head. 
Press the switch and hold it. The pressing on the switch allows 
you to adjust the speed of the key. The greater pressure force 
on the switch, the higher the rotational speed of the key. 

 In the case of tightening, after reaching the maximum 
torque, the overload clutch engages and the driver drive is 
disconnected. 
You should then release the switch and wait for the 
complete cessation of engine rotation. 
When loosening, make sure that the moment, of what the 
nut has been tightened, does not exceed the maximum 
torque of wrench. In this case the overload clutch also 
engages and it may not be possible to unscrew the nut. 
After unscrewing you should release the pressure on the 
control switch and wait for the complete cessation of 
engine rotation. After finishing work, you should 
disconnect the tool from mains and start maintenance. 

Reference Values for Maximum Screw/Bolt Tightening Torques  
Calculated from the tensional cross-section; utilization of the yield point 90 % (with friction coefficient μtotal = 0.12). As a 
controlmeasure, always check the tightening torque with a torque wrench 

Property Classes Standard Screws/Bolts High-strength Bolts 

according to DIN 267 3.6 4.6 5.6 4.8 6.6 5.8 6.8 6.9 8.8 10.9 12.9 

M6 2.71 3.61 4.52 4.8 5.42 6.02 7.22 8.13 9.7 13.6 16.2 

M8 6.57 8.7 11 11.6 13.1 14.6 17.5 19.7 23 33 39 

M10 13 17.5 22 23 26 29 35 39 47 65 78 

M12 22.6 30 37.6 40 45 50 60 67 80 113 135 

M14 36 48 60 65 72 79 95 107 130 180 215 

M16 55 73 92 98 110 122 147 165 196 275 330 

M18 75 101 126 135 151 168 202 227 270 380 450 

M20 107 143 178 190 214 238 286 320 385 540 635 

MAINTENANCE 
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Make sure that the machine is not live when carrying out maintenance work on the motor. Regularly clean the machine 
housing with a soft cloth, preferably after each use. Keep the ventilation slots free from dust and dirt. If the dirt does not come off 
use a soft cloth moistened with soapy water. Never use solvents such as petrol, alcohol, ammonia water, etc. These solvents 
may damage the plastic parts.  
The machine requires no additional lubrication. 

ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION 

In order to prevent the machine from damage during transport, it is delivered in a sturdy packaging. Most of the 
packaging materials can be recycled. Take these materials to the appropriate recycling locations. Take your 
unwanted machines to your local  dealer. Here they will be disposed of in an environmentally safe way.  
 
Discarded electric appliances are recyclable and should not be discarded in the domestic waste! Please actively 
support us in conserving resources and protecting the environment by returning this appliance to the collection 

centres (if available). 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY  
We declare under our sole responsibility that this product is in conformity with the following standards or standardized documents: 
EN62841-1:2015; EN62841-2-2:2014;EN55014-1:2006/A2:2011;EN55014-2:2015; EN61000-3-2:2014;EN61000-3-3:2013;  in 
accordance with the regulations 2006/42/ЕEС, 2014/30/ЕEС. 
NOISE/VIBRATION Measured in accordance with EN62841 the sound pressure level of this tool is <100 dB(A) and the sound 
power level is <111dB(A) . 

 
 

 
Akku-Schlagschrauber 
BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄßER GEBRAUCH 

Das Elektrowerkzeug ist bestimmt zum Eindrehen und Lösen von Schrauben sowie zum Anziehen und Lösen von Muttern jeweils 
im angegebenen Abmessungsbereich. 

 
WERKZEUG-ELEMENTE  

 

1 Einsatzwerkzeug* 
2 Werkzeugaufnahme 
3 Handgriff (isolierte Grifffläche) 
4 Ein-/Ausschalter 

5. Rotation Schaltknauf 
6. Batteriepack 
7. Batteriepack Knopf 
8. Batterieladegerät 

 

SICHERHEIT 

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise fur Elektrowerkzeuge Lesen 
Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und 

Anweisungen. Versaumnisse bei der Einhaltung 
der Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen konnen elektrischen 
Schlag, Brand und/oder schwere Verletzungen verursachen. 
Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen 
fur die Zukunft auf. 
Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwendete Begriff 
„Elektrowerkzeug“ bezieht sich auf netzbetriebene 
Elektrowerkzeuge (mit Netzkabel) und auf akkubetriebene 
Elektrowerkzeuge (ohne Netzkabel). 
Arbeitsplatzsicherheit 
● Halten Sie Ihren Arbeitsbereich sauber und gut beleuchtet. 
Unordnung oder unbeleuchtete Arbeitsbereiche konnen zu 
Unfallen fuhren. 
● Arbeiten Sie mit dem Elektrowerkzeug nicht in 
explosionsgefahrdeter Umgebung, in der sich brennbare 
Flussigkeiten, Gase oder Staube befinden. Elektrowerkzeuge 
erzeugen Funken, die den Staub oder die Dampfe entzunden 
konnen. 
● Halten Sie Kinder und andere Personen wahrend der 
Benutzung des Elektrowerkzeugs fern. Bei Ablenkung konnen 
Sie die Kontrolle uber das Gerat verlieren. 

 Elektrische Sicherheit 
● Der Anschlussstecker des Elektrowerkzeuges 
muss in die Steckdose passen. Der Stecker darf 
in keiner Weise verandert werden. Verwenden Sie 
keine Adapterstecker gemeinsam mit 
schutzgeerdeten Elektrowerkzeugen. 
Unveranderte Stecker und passende Steckdosen 
verringern das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages. 
● Vermeiden Sie Korperkontakt mit geerdeten 
Oberflachenwie von Rohren, Heizungen, Herden 
und Kuhlschranken. Es besteht ein erhohtes Risiko 
durch elektrischen Schlag, wenn Ihr Korper geerdet 
ist. 
● Halten Sie Elektrowerkzeuge von Regen oder 
Nasse fern. Das Eindringen von Wasser in ein 
Elektrowerkzeug erhoht das Risiko eines 
elektrischen Schlages. 
● Zweckentfremden Sie das Kabel nicht, um das 
Elektrowerkzeug zu tragen, aufzuhangen oder 
um den Stecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen. 
Halten Sie das Kabel Gerateteilen. Beschadigte 
oder verwickelte Kabel erhohen das Risiko eines 
elektrischen Schlages. 
 

TECHNISCHE DATEN  
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● Wenn Sie mit einem Elektrowerkzeug im Freien arbeiten, 
verwenden Sie nur Verlangerungskabel, die auch fur den 
Ausenbereich geeignet sind. Die Anwendung eines fur den 
Ausenbereich geeigneten Verlangerungskabels verringert das 
Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages. 
● Wenn der Betrieb des Elektrowerkzeuges in feuchter 
Umgebung nicht vermeidbar ist, verwenden Sie einen 
Fehlerstromschutzschalter. Der Einsatz eines 
Fehlerstromschutzschalters vermindert das Risiko eines 
elektrischen Schlages. 
Sicherheit von Personen 
● Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie darauf, was Sie tun, 
und gehen Sie mit Vernunft an die Arbeit mit einem 
Elektrowerkzeug. Benutzen Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug, 
wenn Sie mude sind oder unter dem Einfluss von Drogen, 
Alkohol oder Medikamenten stehen. Ein Moment der 
Unachtsamkeit beim Gebrauch des Elektrowerkzeuges kann 
zu ernsthaften Verletzungen fuhren. 
● Tragen Sie personliche Schutzausrustung und immer 
eine Schutzbrille. Das Tragen personlicher Schutzausrustung, 
wie Staubmaske, rutschfeste Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzhelm 
oder Gehorschutz, je nach Art und Einsatz des 
Elektrowerkzeuges, verringert das Risiko von Verletzungen. 
● Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtigte  
Inbetriebnahme. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Elektrowerkzeug 
ausgeschaltetist, bevor Sie es an die 
Stromversorgungund/oder den Akku anschliesen, es 
aufnehmen oder tragen. Wenn Sie beim Tragen des 
Elektrowerkzeuges den Finger am Schalter haben oder das 
Gerat eingeschaltet an die Stromversorgung anschliesen, kann 
dies zu Unfallen fuhren. 
● Entfernen Sie Einstellwerkzeuge oder fern von Hitze, Ol, 
scharfen Kanten oder sich bewegenden 
Schraubenschlussel, bevor Sie das Elektrowerkzeug 
einschalten. Ein Werkzeug oder Schlussel, der sich in einem 
drehenden Gerateteil befindet, kann zu Verletzungen fuhren. 
● Vermeiden Sie eine abnormale Korperhaltung. Sorgen 
Sie fur einen sicheren Stand und halten Sie jederzeit das 
Gleichgewicht. Dadurch konnen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug in 
unerwarteten Situationen besser kontrollieren. 
● Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tragen Sie keine weite 
Kleidung oder Schmuck. Halten Sie Haare, Kleidung und 
Handschuhe fern von sich bewegenden Teilen. Lockere 
Kleidung, Schmuck oder lange Haare konnen von sich 
bewegenden Teilen erfasst werden. 
● Wenn Staubabsaug- und -auffangeinrichtungen montiert 
werden konnen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass diese 
angeschlossen sind und richtig verwendet werden. 
Verwendung einer Staubabsaugung kann Gefahrdungen durch 
Staub verringern. 
Verwendung und Behandlung des Elektrowerkzeuges 
● Uberlasten Sie das Gerat nicht. Verwenden Sie fur Ihre 
Arbeit das dafur bestimmte Elektrowerkzeug. Mit dem 
passenden Elektrowerkzeug arbeiten Sie besser und sicherer 
im angegebenen Leistungsbereich. 
● Benutzen Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug, dessen Schalter 
defektist. Ein Elektrowerkzeug, das sich nicht mehr ein- oder 
ausschalten lasst, ist gefahrlich und muss repariert werden. 
● Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose und/oder 
entfernen Sie den Akku, bevor Sie Gerateeinstellungen 
vornehmen, Zubehorteile wechseln oder das Great 
weglegen. Diese Vorsichtsmasnahme verhindert den 
unbeabsichtigten Start des Elektrowerkzeuges. 
● Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Elektrowerkzeuge auserhalb 
der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Lassen Sie Personen 
das Gerat nicht benutzen, die mit diesem nicht vertraut 
sind oder diese Anweisungen nicht gelesen haben.  
 

 Elektrowerkzeuge sind gefahrlich, wenn sie von 
unerfahrenen Personen benutzt werden. 
● Pflegen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge mit Sorgfalt. 
Kontrollieren Sie, ob bewegliche Teile 
einwandfrei funktionieren und nicht klemmen, 
ob Teile gebrochen oder so beschadigt sind, 
dass die Funktion des Elektrowerkzeuges 
beeintrachtigtist. Lassen Sie beschadigte Teile 
vor dem Einsatz des Gerates reparieren. Viele 
Unfalle haben ihre Ursache in schlecht gewarteten 
Elektrowerkzeugen. 
● Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge scharf und 
sauber. Sorgfaltig gepflegte Schneidwerkzeuge 
mit scharfen Schneidkanten verklemmen sich 
weniger und sind leichter zu fuhren. 
● Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeug, Zubehor, 
Einsatzwerkzeuge usw. entsprechend diesen 
Anweisungen. Berucksichtigen Sie dabei die  
Arbeitsbedingungen und die auszufuhrende 
Tatigkeit. Der Gebrauch von Elektrowerkzeugen 
fur andere als die vorgesehenen Anwendungen 
kann zu gefahrlichen Situationen fuhren. 
Service 
● Lassen Sie Ihr Elektrowerkzeug nur von 
qualifiziertem Fachpersonal und nur mit 
Original-Ersatzteilen reparieren. 
Damit wird sichergestellt, dass die Sicherheit des 
Elektrowerkzeuges erhalten bleibt. 
 
Verwendung und Behandlung des 
Akkuwerkzeugs 
a) Laden Sie die Akkus nur in Ladegeräten auf, die 
vom Hersteller empfohlen werden. Für ein 
Ladegerät, das für eine bestimmte Art von Akkus 
geeignet ist, besteht Brandgefahr, wenn es mit 
anderen Akkus verwendet wird. 
b) Verwenden Sie nur die dafür vorgesehenen 
Akkus in den Elektrowerkzeugen. Der Gebrauch 
von anderen Akkus kann zu Verletzungen und 
Brandgefahr führen. 
c) Halten Sie den nicht benutzten Akku fern von 
Büroklammern, Münzen, Schlüsseln, Nägeln, 
Schrauben oder anderen kleinen 
Metallgegenständen, die eine Überbrückung der 
Kontakte verursachen könnten. Ein Kurzschluss 
zwischen den Akkukontakten kann Verbrennungen 
oder Feuer zur Folge haben. 
d) Bei falscher Anwendung kann Flüssigkeit aus 
dem Akku austreten. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt 
damit. Bei zufälligem Kontakt mit Wasser 
abspülen. Wenn die Flüssigkeit in die Augen 
kommt, nehmen Sie zusätzlich ärztliche Hilfe in 
Anspruch. Austretende Akkuflüssigkeit kann zu 
Hautreizungen oder Verbrennungen führen. 
 

Sicherheitshinweise fur 
Schlagschrauber 
●  Benutzen Sie Zusatzgriffe, wenn diese mit 
dem Elektrowerkzeug mitgeliefert werden. Der 
Verlust der Kontrolle kann zu Verletzungen fuhren. 
●  Halten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug gut fest. 
Beim Festziehen und Losen von Schrauben 
konnen kurzfristig hohe Reaktionsmomente 
auftreten. 
●  Sichern Sie das Werkstuck. Ein mit 
Spannvorrichtungen oder Schraubstock 
festgehaltenes Werkstuck ist sicherer gehalten als  
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mit Ihrer Hand. 
●  Warten Sie, bis das Elektrowerkzeug zum Stillstand 
gekommen ist, bevor Sie es ablegen. Das Einsatzwerkzeug 
kann sich verhaken und zum Verlust der Kontrolle uber das 
Elektrowerkzeug fuhren. 
●  Benutzen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nicht mit  
 

 beschadigtem Kabel. Beruhren Sie das 
beschadigte Kabel nicht und ziehen Sie den 
Netzstecker, wenn das Kabel wahrend des 
Arbeitens beschadigt wird. Beschadigte Kabel 
erhohen das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages. 

MONTAGE 

 
BEDIENUNG 

 

Richtwerte fur maximale Schrauben-Anziehdrehmomente 
Angaben in Nm, berechnet aus dem Spannungsquerschnitt; Ausnutzung der Streckgrenze 90 % (bei 

Reibungszahl μges = 0,12). Zur Kontrolle ist das Anziehdrehmoment stets mit einem Drehmomentschlussel zu 

uberprufen. 

Festigkeitsklassen nach Standard-Schrauben Hochfeste Schrauben 

DIN 267 3.6 4.6 5.6 4.8 6.6 5.8 6.8 6.9 8.8 10.9 12.9 

M6 2.71 3.61 4.52 4.8 5.42 6.02 7.22 8.13 9.7 13.6 16.2 

M8 6.57 8.7 11 11.6 13.1 14.6 17.5 19.7 23 33 39 

M10 13 17.5 22 23 26 29 35 39 47 65 78 

M12 22.6 30 37.6 40 45 50 60 67 80 113 135 

M14 36 48 60 65 72 79 95 107 130 180 215 

M16 55 73 92 98 110 122 147 165 196 275 330 

M18 75 101 126 135 151 168 202 227 270 380 450 

M20 107 143 178 190 214 238 286 320 385 540 635 

WARTUNG 

Trennen Sie die Maschine vom Netz, wenn Sie am Mechanismus Wartungsarbeiten ausführen müssen. 
Die Maschinen von sind entworfen, um während einer langen Zeit problemlos und mit minimaler Wartung zu funktionieren. Sie 
Verlängern die Lebensdauer, indem Sie die Maschine regelmäßig reinigen und fachgerecht behandeln. 
Reinigen Sie das Maschinengehäuse regelmäßig mit einem weichen Tuch, vorzugsweise nach jedem Einsatz. Halten Sie die 
Lüfterschlitze frei von Staub und Schmutz. Entfernen Sie hartnäckigen Schmutz mit einem weichen Tuch, angefeuchtet mit 
Seifen wasser. Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel wie Benzin, Alkohol, Ammonia, usw. Derartige Stoffe beschädigen die 
Kunststoffteile. 
Die Maschine braucht keine zusätzliche Schmierung. 

 
HINWEISE ZUM UMWELTSCHUTZ 

Um Transportschäden zu verhinderen, wird die Maschine in einer soliden Verpackung geliefert. Die Verpackung besteht 
weitgehend aus verwertbarem Material. Benutzen Sie also die Möglichkeit zum Recyclen der Verpackung. Bringen Sie bei Ersatz 
die alten Maschinen zu Ihren örtlichen WORLD-PRO TOOLS Vertagshändler. Er wird sich um eine umweltfreundliche 
Verarbeitung ïhrer alten Maschine bemühen. 
 

Alt-Elektrogeräte sind Wertstoffe, sie gehören daher nicht in den Hausmüll! 
Wir möchten Sie daher bitten, uns mit Ihrem aktiven Beitrag beider Ressourcenschonung und beim Umweltschutz 
zu unterstützen und dieses Gerät bei den-falls vorhandeneingerichteten Rücknahmestellen abzugeben. 

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG  
Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, daß dieses Produkt mit den folgenden Normen oder normativen Dokumenten 
übereinstimmt: EN62841-1:2015; EN62841-2-2:2014;EN55014-1:2006/A2:2011;EN55014-2:2015; EN61000-3-2:2014;EN61000-
3-3:2013; gemäß den Bestimmungen der Richtlinien 2006/42/ЕG, 2014/30/ЕGС. 
GERÄUSCH/VIBRATION Gemessen gemäß EN 62841 beträgt der Schalldruckpegel dieses Gerätes <100 dB(A) und der 
Schalleistungspegel <111 dB(A). 

 
 
 

 
Аккумуляторный ударный гайковерт 
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ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ ПО НАЗНАЧЕНИЮ 
Электроинструмент предназначен для завинчивания и вы винчивания винтов/шурупов, а также для затягивания и 
отпуска гаек в указанном диапазоне размеров. 

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ  

 
УСТРОЙСТВО  

 

1 Рабочий инструмент* 
2 Патрон 
3 Рукоятка (с изолированной поверхностью) 
4 Выключатель 

5.Рукоятка рычага переключения передачВращение 

6. Батарейный 
7. Ручка батарейных источников питания 
8. Зарядное устройство 

ТЕХНИКА БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ 

Общие указания по технике безопасности для 
электроинструментов 

Прочтите все указания и инструкции 
по технике безопасности. Несоблюдение указаний и 
инструкций по технике безопасности может стать причиной 
поражения 
электрическим током, пожара и тяжелых травм. 
Сохраняйте эти инструкции и указания для будущего 
использования. 
Использованное в настоящих инструкциях и указаниях 

понятие ≪электроинструмент≫ распространяется на 
электро- 
инструмент с питанием от сети (с сетевым шнуром) и на 
аккумуляторный электроинструмент (без сетевого шнура). 
Безопасность рабочего места 
● Содержите рабочее место в чистоте и хорошо осве-
щенным. Беспорядок или неосвещенные участки ра 
бочего места могут привести к несчастным случаям. 
● Не работайте с этим электроинструментом во взры 
воопасном помещении, в котором находятся горю чие 
жидкости, воспламеняющиеся газы или пыль. 
Электроинструменты искрят, что может привести к вос 
пламенению пыли или паров. 
● Во время работы с электроинструментом не допу 
скайте близко к Вашему рабочему месту детей и по 
сторонних лиц. Отвлекшись, Вы можете потерять 
контроль над электроинструментом. 
 
Электробезопасность 
● Штепсельная вилка электроинструмента должна 
подходить к штепсельной розетке. Ни в коем случае не 
изменяйте штепсельную вилку. Не применяйте 
переходные штекеры для электроинструментов с 
защитным заземлением. Неизмененные штепсельные 
вилки и подходящие штепсельные розетки снижают риск 
поражения электротоком. 
● Предотвращайте телесный контакт с заземленными 
поверхностями, как то: с трубами, элементами ото-
пления, кухонными плитами и холодильниками. При 
заземлении Вашего тела повышается риск поражения 
электротоком. 
● Защищайте электроинструмент от дождя и сырости. 
Проникновение воды в электроинструмент повышает риск 
поражения электротоком. 
● Не разрешается использовать шнур не по назначе 
нию, например, для транспортировки или подвески 
электроинструмента, или для вытягивания вилки из 
штепсельной розетки. Защищайте шнур от воздей-
ствия высоких температур, масла, острых кромок или 
подвижных частей электроинструмента. Поврежденный 
или спутанный шнур повышает риск пораже ния 
электротоком. 
● При работе с электроинструментом под открытым 
небом применяйте пригодные для этого кабели-уд 
 

 линители. Применение пригодного для работы под от 
крытым небом кабеля-удлинителя снижает риск пора 
жения электротоком. 
● Если невозможно избежать применения 
электроин струмента в сыром помещении, 
подключайте элек троинструмент через 
устройство защитного отклю чения. Применение 
устройства защитного отключения снижает риск 
электрического поражения.  
Безопасность людей 
● Будьте внимательными, следите за тем, что Вы 
де лаете, и продуманно начинайте работу с 
электро инструментом. Не пользуйтесь 
электроинстру ментом в усталом состоянии или 
если Вы нахо дитесь в состоянии наркотического 
или алкогольно го опьянения или под 
воздействием лекарств. Один момент 
невнимательности при работе с электроинстру 
ментом может привести к серьезным травмам. 
● Применяйте средства индивидуальной защиты 
ивсегда защитные очки. Использование средств 
инди видуальной защиты, как то: защитной маски, 
обуви нанескользящей подошве, защитного шлема 
или средств защиты органов слуха, – в зависимостиот 
вида работы сэлектроинструментом снижает риск 
получения травм. 
● Предотвращайте непреднамеренное 
включениеэлектроинструмента. Перед 
подключениемэлектроинструмента к 
электропитанию и/или каккумулятору убедитесь в 
выключенном состоянии электроинструмента. 
Удержание пальца на выключа теле при 
транспортировке электроинструмента и под ключение 
к сети питания включенного электроинстру мента 
чревато несчастными случаями. 
● Убирайте установочный инструмент или 
гаечные ключи до включения 
электроинструмента. Инстру мент или ключ, 
находящийся во вращающейся части 
электроинструмента, может привести к травмам. 
● Не принимайте неестественное положение 
корпуса тела. Всегда занимайте устойчивое 
положение и со храняйте равновесие. Благодаря 
этому Вы можете лучше контролировать 
электроинструмент в неожидан ных ситуациях. 
● Носите подходящую рабочую одежду. Не носите 
широкую одежду и украшения. Держите волосы, 
одежду и рукавицы вдали от движущихся частей. 
Широкая одежда, украшения или длинные волосы мо 
гут быть затянуты вращающимися частями. 
● При наличии возможности установки 
пылеотсасы вающих и пылесборных устройств 
проверяйте их присоединение и правильное 
использование. При менение пылеотсоса может  
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снизить опасность, созда ваемую пылью. 
Применение электроинструмента и обращение с ним 
● Не перегружайте электроинструмент. Используйте 
для Вашей работы предназначенный для этого 
электроинструмент. С подходящим электроинстру 
ментом Вы работаете лучше и надежнее в 
указанномдиапазоне мощности. 
● Не работайте с электроинструментом при неисправ 
ном выключателе. Электроинструмент, который не 
поддается включению или выключению, опасен и дол жен 
быть отремонтирован. 
● До начала наладки электроинструмента, перед за 
меной принадлежностей и прекращением работы 
отключайте штепсельную вилку от розетки сетии/или 
выньте аккумулятор. Эта мера предос торожности 
предотвращает непреднамеренное вклю чение 
электроинструмента. 
● Храните электроинструменты в недоступном 
длядетей месте. Не разрешайте пользоваться электро 
инструментом лицам, которые не знакомы с ним или 
не читали настоящих инструкций. Электро инструменты 
опасны в руках неопытных лиц. 
● Тщательно ухаживайте за электроинструментом. 
Проверяйте безупречную функцию и ход движу щихся 
частей электроинструмента, отсутствие поло мок или 
повреждений, отрицательно влияющих нафункцию 
электроинструмента. Поврежденные части должны 
быть отремонтированы до использова ния 
электроинструмента. Плохое обслуживание элек 
троинструментов является причиной большого 
числанесчастных случаев. 
● Держите режущий инструмент в заточенном и чи 
стом состоянии. Заботливо ухоженные режущие ин 
струменты с острыми режущими кромками реже закли 
ниваются и их легче вести. 
● Применяйте электроинструмент, принадлежности, 
рабочие инструменты и т.п. в соответствии с настоя 
щими инструкциями. Учитывайте при этом рабочие  

 условия и выполняемую работу. Использование 
электроинструментов для непредусмотренных работ 
может привести к опасным ситуациям. 
 
Сервис 
● Ремонт Вашего электроинструмента поручайте 
только квалифицированному персоналу и только 
с применением оригинальных запасных частей. 
Этим обеспечивается безопасность 
электроинструмента. 
Указания по технике безопасности для ударных 
шуруповертов 
● Используйте прилагающиеся к 
электроинструменту 
дополнительные рукоятки. Потеря контроля может 
иметь своим следствием телесные повреждения. 
● Держите крепко электроинструмент в руках. При 
за- 
винчивании и отвинчивании винтов/шурупов могут 
крат- 
ковременно возникать высокие обратные моменты. 
● Закрепляйте заготовку. Заготовка, установленная 
в зажимное приспособление или в тиски, 
удерживается более надежно, чем в Вашей руке. 
● Выждите полной остановки электроинструмента 
и только после этого выпускайте его из рук. 
Рабочий инструмент может заесть, и это может 
привести к поте ре контроля над 
электроинструментом. 
● Не работайте с электроинструментом с 
поврежден ным шнуром питания. Не касайтесь 
поврежденного шнура, отсоедините вилку от 
штепсельной розетки, если шнур был поврежден 
во время работы. Повре жденный шнур повышает 
риск поражения электротоком. 

СБОРКА 

 
РАБОТА С ИНСТРУМЕНТОМ 

 

Ориентировочные значения для максимальных моментов затяжки винтов/шурупов 
Данные в Нм, рассчитаные из напряженного сечения; коэффициент использования предела 
текучести при растяжении 90 % (при коэффициенте трения μобщ = 0,12). Всегда проверяйте 
практически достигнутый момент затяжки динамоме трическим ключом. 

Класс прочности по Стандартные винты Высокопрочные винты 

ДИН 267 3.6 4.6 5.6 4.8 6.6 5.8 6.8 6.9 8.8 10.9 12.9 

M6 2.71 3.61 4.52 4.8 5.42 6.02 7.22 8.13 9.7 13.6 16.2 

M8 6.57 8.7 11 11.6 13.1 14.6 17.5 19.7 23 33 39 

M10 13 17.5 22 23 26 29 35 39 47 65 78 

M12 22.6 30 37.6 40 45 50 60 67 80 113 135 

M14 36 48 60 65 72 79 95 107 130 180 215 

M16 55 73 92 98 110 122 147 165 196 275 330 

M18 75 101 126 135 151 168 202 227 270 380 450 

M20 107 143 178 190 214 238 286 320 385 540 635 

ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ И УХОД 

Перед техническим обслуживанием отключайте инструмент от аккумулятора! 
• Каждый раз по окончании работы рекомендуется очи щать корпус инструмента и вентиляционные отверстия от грязи и 
пыли мягкой тканью или салфеткой. Недо пустимо использовать для устранения загрязнений растворители: бензин, 
спирт, аммиачные растворы ит.п. Применение растворителей может привести к по вреждению корпуса инструмента. 

• Инструмент не требует дополнительной смазки. 
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• В случае неисправностей обратитесь в Службу серви са. 

УКАЗАНИЯ ПО ЗАЩИТЕ ОКРУЖАЮЩЕЙ СРЕДЫ 
Старые электроприборы подлежат вторичной переработке и поэ тому не могут быть утилизированы с бытовыми 
отходами! Поэтому мы хотели бы попросить Вас активно поддержать нас в деле эконо мии ресурсов и защиты 
окружающей среды и сдать этот прибор в приемный пункт утилизации (если таковой имеется). 

 

ЗАЯВЛЕНИЕ О СООТВЕТСТВИИ   
Мы с полной ответственностью заявляем, что настоящее изделие соответствует следующим стандартам и нормативным 
документам: EN62841-1:2015; EN62841-2-2:2014; EN55014-1:2006/A2:2011; EN55014-2:2015; EN61000-3-2:2014; EN61000-
3-3:2013; согласно пра-вилам:2006/42/EEC, 2014/30/EEC. 
ШУМ И ВИБРАЦИЯ По результатам измерений в соот ветствии с EN62841 уровень звукового давления дан ного 
устройства составляет <100 дБ(А), уровень шум составляет <111 дБ(А). 

 
 

 
Llave de impacto sin cuerda 
UTILIZACIÓN REGLAMENTARIA 

La herramienta eléctrica ha sido diseñada para enroscar y aflojar tornillos, y para apretar y aflojar tuercas del tamaño 
especificado. 

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS 

 
ELEMENTOS DE LA HERRAMIENTA  

 

1 Útil* 
2 Alojamiento del útil 
3 Empuñadura (zona de agarre aislada) 
4 Interruptor de conexión/desconexión 

5.Rotation palanca de cambios 
6. El paquete de baterías 
7. mando de paquete de baterías 
8. Cargador de baterías 

SEGURIDAD 
Advertencias de peligro generales para herramientas 
electricas 

Lea integramente estas advertencies de 
peligro e instrucciones. En caso de no atenerse a las 
advertencias de peligro e instrucciones siguientes, ello puede 
ocasionar una descarga electrica, un incendio y/o lesion grave. 
Guardar todas las advertencias de peligro e instrucciones 
para futuras consultas. 
El termino herramienta electrica empleado en las siguientes 
advertencias de peligro se refiere a herramientas electricas 
de conexion a la red (con cable de red) y a herramientas 
electricas accionadas por acumulador (o sea, sin cable de 
red). 
Seguridad del puesto de trabajo 
● Mantenga limpio y bien iluminado su puesto de trabajo. 
El desorden o una iluminacion deficiente en las areas de 
trabajo pueden provocar accidentes. 
● No utilice la herramienta electrica en un entorno con 
peligro de explosion, en el que se encuentren 
combustibles liquidos, gases o material en polvo. Las 
herramientas electricas producen chispas que pueden llegar a 
inflamar los materiales en polvo o vapores. 
● Mantenga alejados a los ninos y otras personas de su 
puesto de trabajo al emplear la herramienta electrica. 
Una distraccion le puede hacer perder el control sobre la 
herramienta electrica. 
 
  

 Seguridad electrica 
● El enchufe de la herramienta electrica debe 
corresponder a la toma de corriente utilizada. No es 
admissible modificar el enchufe en forma alguna. No 
emplear adaptadores en herramientas electricas 
dotadas con una toma de tierra. Los enchufes sin 
modificar adecuados a las respectivas tomas de corriente 
reducen el riesgo de una descarga electrica. 
● Evite que su cuerpo toque partes conectadas a 
tierra como tuberias, radiadores, cocinas y 
refrigeradores. El riesgo a quedar expuesto a una 
sacudida electrica es mayor si su cuerpo tiene contacto 
con tierra. 
● No exponga la herramienta electrica a la lluvia y 
evite que penetren liquidos en su interior. Existe el 
peligro de recibir una descarga electrica si penetran 
ciertos liquidos en la herramienta electrica. 
● No utilice el cable de red para transportar o colgar 
la herramienta electrica, ni tire de el para sacar el 
enchufe de la toma de corriente. Mantenga el cable 
de red alejado del calor, aceite, esquinas cortantes o 
piezas moviles. Los cables de red danados o enredados 
pueden provocar una descarga electrica. 
● Al trabajar con la herramienta electrica a la 
intemperie utilice solamente cables de prolongacion     
apropiados para su uso en exteriores. La utilizacion de  
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un cable de prolongacion adecuado para su uso en exteriores 
reduce el riesgo de una descarga electrica. 
● Si fuese imprescindible utilizar la herramienta electrica 
en un entorno humedo, es necesario conectarla a traves 
de un fusible diferencial. La aplicacion de un fusible 
diferencial reduce el riesgo a exponerse a una descarga 
electrica. 
 
Seguridad de personas 
● Este atento a lo que hace y emplee la herramienta 
electrica con prudencia. No utilice la herramienta electrica 
si estuviese cansado, ni tampoco despues de haber 
consumido alcohol, drogas o medicamentos. El no estar 
atento durante el uso de la herramienta electrica puede 
provocarle serias lesiones.  
● Utilice un equipo de proteccion personal y en todo caso 
unas gafas de proteccion. El riesgo a lesionarse se reduce 
considerablemente si, dependiendo del tipo y la aplicacion de 
la herramienta electrica empleada, se utiliza un equipo de 
proteccion adecuado como una mascarilla antipolvo, zapatos 
de seguridad con suela antideslizante, casco, o protectores 
auditivos. 
● Evite una puesta en marcha fortuita. Asegurarse de que 
la herramienta electrica este desconectada antes de 
conectarla a la toma de corriente y/o al montar el 
acumulador, al recogerla, y al transportarla. Si transporta la 
herramienta electrica sujetandola por el interruptor de 
conexion/desconexion, o si alimenta la herramienta electrica 
estando esta conectada, ello puede dar lugar a un accidente. 
● Retire las herramientas de ajuste o llaves fijas antes de 
conectar la herramienta electrica. Una herramienta de 
ajuste o llave fija colocada en una pieza rotante puede 
producer lesiones al poner a funcionar la  herramienta 
electrica. 
● Evite posturas arriesgadas. Trabaje sobre una base 
firme y mantenga el equilibrio en todo momento. Ello le 
permitira controlar mejor la herramienta electrica en caso de 
presentarse una situacion inesperada. 
● Lleve puesta una vestimenta de trabajo adecuada. No 
utilice vestimenta amplia ni joyas. Mantenga su pelo, 
vestimenta y guantes alejados de las piezas moviles. La 
vestimenta suelta, el pelo largo y las joyas se pueden 
enganchar con las piezas en movimiento. 
● Siempre que sea posible utilizar unos equipos de 
aspiracion o captacion de polvo, asegurese que estos 
esten montados y que sean utilizados correctamente. El 
empleo de estos equipos reduce los riesgos derivados del 
polvo. 
 
Uso y trato cuidadoso de herramientas electricas 
● No sobrecargue la herramienta electrica. Use la 
herramienta electrica prevista para el trabajo a realizar. 
Con la herramienta adecuada podra trabajar mejor y mas 
seguro dentro del margen de potencia indicado. 
● No utilice herramientas electricas con un interruptor 
defectuoso. Las herramientas electricas que no se puedan 
conectar o desconectar son peligrosas y deben hacerse 
reparar. 
● Saque el enchufe de la red y/o desmonte el acumulador 
antes de realizar un ajuste en la herramienta electrica, 
cambiar de accesorio o al guardar la herramienta 
electrica. Esta medida preventiva reduce el riesgo a conectar 
accidentalmente la herramienta electrica. 
● Guarde las herramientas electricas fuera del alcance de 
los ninos. No permita la utilizacion de la herramienta 
electrica a aquellas personas que no esten familiarizadas 
con su uso o que no hayan leido estas instrucciones. Las 
herramientas electricas utilizadas por personas inexpertas son 
peligrosas. 
 

 ● Cuide la herramienta electrica con esmero. 
Controle si funcionan correctamente, sin atascarse, 
las partes moviles de la herramienta electrica, y si 
existen partes rotas o deterioradas que pudieran 
afectar al funcionamiento de la herramienta electrica. 
Haga reparar estas piezas defectuosas antes de 
volver a utilizar la herra mienta eléctrica. Muchos de 
los accidentes se deben a herramientas electricas con un 
mantenimiento deficiente. 
● Mantenga los utiles limpios y afilados. Los utiles 
mantenidos correctamente se dejan guiar y controlar 
mejor. 
● Utilice la herramienta electrica, accesorios, utiles, 
etc.de acuerdo a estas instrucciones, considerando 
en ello las condiciones de trabajo y la tarea a realizar. 
El uso de herramientas electricas para trabajos diferentes 
de aquellos para los que han sido concebidas puede 
resultar peligroso. 
Servicio 
● Unicamente haga reparar su herramienta electrica 
por un profesional, empleando exclusivamente 
piezas de repuesto originales. Solamente asi se 
mantiene la seguridad de la herramienta electrica. 
 
Uso y manejo de la herramienta inalámbrica 
a) Cargue la batería exclusivamente en los cargadores 
recomendados por el fabricante. Utilizar un cargador con 
una batería que no le corresponde entraña peligro de 
incendios. 
b) Utilice exclusivamente las baterías indicadas para las 
herramientas eléctricas. El uso de otras baterías puede 
provocar lesiones y peligro de incendios. 
c) Mantenga la batería que no utilice alejada de grapas, 
monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros pequeños 
objetos de metal que puedan provocar un puenteado de 
los contactos. Un cortocircuito entre los contactos de la 
batería puede provocar quemaduras o incendios. 
d) Un uso incorrecto puede provocar una fuga de líquidos 
en la batería. Evite el contacto con dicho líquido. En caso 
de contacto accidental, lave la zona afectada con agua. 
Si el líquido entra en contacto con los ojos, busque 
también asistencia médica. El líquido derramado de la 
batería puede causar irritaciones cutáneas o 
quemaduras. 
 
 

Instrucciones de seguridad para 
atornilladoras de impacto 
● Emplee la(s) empunadura(s) adicional(es), caso de 
suministrarse con la herramienta electrica. La perdida 
de control sobre la herramienta electrica puede provocar 
un accidente. 
● Sujete firmemente la herramienta eléctrica. Al 
apretar o aflojar tornillos pueden presentarse 
bruscamente unos elevados pares de reacción. 
● Antes de depositarla, esperar a que se haya 
detenido la herramienta electrica. El util puede 
engancharse y hacerle 
perder el control sobre la herramienta electrica.  
● No utilice la herramienta electrica si el cable esta 
danado. 
● No toque un cable danado, y desconecte el enchufe 
de la red, si el cable se dana durante el trabajo. Un 
cable danado comporta un mayor riesgo de 
electrocucion. 
El enchufe macho de conexion, debe ser conectado 
solamente a un enchufe hembra de las mismas 
caracteristicas tecnicas del enchufe macho en 
materia. 
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MONTAJE 

 
MANEJO 

 

Valores orientativos para pares de apriete máximos en tornillos 
Valores indicados en Nm, calculados con la sección en tensión aprovechando el límite de elasticidad hasta 
el 90 % (con coeficiente de fricción μtot = 0,12). El par de apriete obtenido deberá comprobarse siempre 
con una llave dinamométrica. 

Clases de resistencia Tornillos estándar Tornillos de alta resistencia 

según DIN 267 3.6 4.6 5.6 4.8 6.6 5.8 6.8 6.9 8.8 10.9 12.9 

M6 2.71 3.61 4.52 4.8 5.42 6.02 7.22 8.13 9.7 13.6 16.2 

M8 6.57 8.7 11 11.6 13.1 14.6 17.5 19.7 23 33 39 

M10 13 17.5 22 23 26 29 35 39 47 65 78 

M12 22.6 30 37.6 40 45 50 60 67 80 113 135 

M14 36 48 60 65 72 79 95 107 130 180 215 

M16 55 73 92 98 110 122 147 165 196 275 330 

M18 75 101 126 135 151 168 202 227 270 380 450 

M20 107 143 178 190 214 238 286 320 385 540 635 

 
MANTENIMIENTO 
Asegúrese de que la máquina no está conectada cuando vaya a realizar tareas de mantenimiento en el motor. 
Las máquinas han sido diseñadas para poder funcionar durante un largo período de tiempo con un mínimo de mantenimiento. La 
máquina funcionará de manera satisfactoria y continuada, siempre que la cuide adecuadamente y la limpie con regularidad. 
Mantenga limpias las ranuras de ventilación de la máquina para evitar que se caliente el motor. Limpie regularmente la cubierta 
de la máquina con un paño suave, preferiblemente después de cada uso. Mantenga las ranuras de ventilación limpias. Si no sale 
la suciedad, utilice un paño suave humedecido con agua y jabón. No utilice nunca disolventes como petróleo, alcohol, amoníaco, 
etc. Estos disolventes pueden dañar las partes de plástico. 
 

ADVERTENCIA PARA LA PROTECCIÓN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE 
Para que la máquina no sufra daños durante su transporte, viene guardada en un fuerte embalaje. Casi todos los materiales del 
embalaje son reciclables. Lleve estos materiales a un centro de reciclado adecuado. Cuando ya no quiera su máquina, llévesela 
al distribuidor de su zona. Allí la reciclarán sin dañar el medio ambiente. 

 
¡Los aparatos eléctricos desechables son materiales que no son parte de la basura doméstica! Por ello pedimos 
para que nos ayude a contribuir activamente en el ahorro de recursos y en la protección del medio ambiente 
entregando este aparato en los puntos de recogida existentes. 

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD   
Declaramos bajo nuestra sola responsabilidad que este producto está en conformidad con las normas o documentos 
normalizados siguientes: EN62841-1:2015; EN62841-2-2:2014; EN55014-1:2006/A2:2011; EN55014-2:2015; EN61000-3-2:2014; 
EN61000-3-3:2013; de acuerdo con las regulaciones 2006/42/СEE,  2014/30/СEE. 
RUIDOS/VIBRACIONES Medido según EN 62841 el nivel de la presión acústica de esta herramienta se eleva a <100 dB(A) y el 
nivel de la potencia acústica <111 dB(A). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Clé à chocs sans fil 
UTILISATION CONFORME 
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L’outil électroportatif est conçu pour le vissage et le dévissage des vis ainsi que pour le serrage et le desserrage des écrous dans 
les plages de dimensions indiquées. 

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES  

 
ELEMENTS DE L’OUTIL 

 

1 Outil* 
2 Porte-outil 
3 Poignée (surface de préhension isolante) 
4 Interrupteur Marche/Arrêt 

5.Rotation pommeau de levier 
6. Batterie 
7. Bouton pack batterie 
8. Chargeur de batterie 

SECURITE 
ATTENTION! Lisez toutes les instructions. Le nonrespect des instructions indiquées ci-après peut entraîner une électrique, un 
incendie et/ou de graves blessures. 

Avertissements de securite 
Avertissements de securite generaux pour l’outil 

Lire tous les avertissements 
de securite et toutes les instructions. 
Ne pas suivre les avertissements et instructions 
peut donner lieu a un choc electrique, un incendie et/ou une 
blessure serieuse. 
Conserver tous les avertissements et toutes les 
instructions 
pour pouvoir s’y reporter ulterieurement. 
Le terme ≪ outil ≫ dans les avertissements fait reference a 
votre outil electrique alimente par le secteur (avec cordon 
d’alimentation) ou votre outil fonctionnant sur batterie (sans 
cordon d’alimentation). 
Securite de la zone de travail 
● Conserver la zone de travail propre et bien eclairee. Les 
zones en desordre ou sombres sont propices aux accidents. 
● Ne pas faire fonctionner les outils electriques en 
atmosphere explosive, par exemple en presence de 
liquids inflammables, de gaz ou de poussieres. Les outils 
electriques produisent des etincelles qui peuvent 
enflammer les poussieres ou les fumees. 
● Maintenir les enfants et les personnes presentes a 
l’ecart pendant l’utilisation de l’outil. Les distractions 
peuvent vous faire perdre le controle de l’outil. 
Securite electrique 
● Il faut que les fiches de l’outil electrique soient adaptees 
au socle. Ne jamais modifier la fiche de quelque facon 
que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser d’adaptateurs avec des outils 
a branchement de terre. Des fiches non modifies et des 
socles adaptes reduiront le risque de choc electrique. 
● Eviter tout contact du corps avec des surfaces reliees a 
la terre telles que les tuyaux, les. 
radiateurs, les cuisinieres et les refrigerateurs. Il existe un 
risque accru de choc electrique si votre corps est relie a la 
terre。

● Ne pas exposer les outils a la pluie ou a des conditions 
humides. La penetration d’eau a l’interieur d’un outil 
augmentera le risque de choc electrique. 
● Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais utiliser le cordon 
pour porter, tirer ou debrancher l’outil. Maintenir le 
cordon a l’ecart de la chaleur, du lubrifiant, des aretes ou 
des parties en mouvement. Les cordons endommages ou 
emmeles augmentent le risque de choc electrique. 
● Lorsqu’on utilise un outil a l’exterieur, utiliser un 
prolongateur adapte a l’utilisation exterieure. L’utilisation 
d’un cordon adapte a l’utilisation exterieure reduit le risque 
de choc electrique. 
● Si l’usage d’un outil dans un emplacement humide est 
inevitable, utiliser une alimentation protegee par un 
dispositif a courant differentiel residuel (RCD). L’usage 
d’un RCD reduit le risque de choc electrique. 
Securite des personnes 

 ● Rester vigilant, regarder ce que vous etes en train 
de faire et faire preuve de bon sens dans 
l’utilisation de l’outil. Ne pas utiliser un outil 
lorsque vous etes fatigue ou sous l’emprise de 
drogues, d’alcool ou de edicaments. 
Un moment d’inattention en cours d’utilisation d’un outil 
peut entrainer des blessures graves des personnes. 
● Utiliser un equipement de securite. Toujours 
porter 
une protection pour les yeux. Les equipements de 
securite 
tels que les masques contre les poussieres, les 
chaussures 
de securite antiderapantes, les casques ou les 
protections 
acoustiques utilises pour les conditions appropriees 
reduiront les blessures des personnes. 
● Eviter tout demarrage intempestif. S’assurer que 
l’interrupteur est en position arret avant de 
brancher l’outil au secteur et/ou au bloc de 
batteries, de le ramasser ou de le porter. Porter les 
outils en ayant le doigt sur l’interrupteur ou brancher 
des outils dont l’interrupteur est en position marche est 
source d’accidents. 
● Retirer toute cle de reglage avant de mettre l’outil 
en marche. Une cle laissee fixee sur une partie 
tournante de l’outil peut donner lieu a des blessures de 
personnes. 
● Ne pas se precipiter. Garder une position et un 
equilibre adaptes a tout moment. Cela permet un 
meilleur controle de l’outil dans des situations 
inattendues. 
● S’habiller de maniere adaptee. Ne pas porter de 
vetements 
amples ou de bijoux. Garder les cheveux, les 
vetements et les gants a distance des parties en 
mouvement. Des vetements amples, des bijoux ou les 
cheveux longs peuvent etre pris dans des parties en 
mouvement. 
● Si des dispositifs sont fournis pour le 
raccordement d’equipements pour l’extraction et la 
recuperation des poussieres, s’assurer qu’ils sont 
connectes et correctement utilises. Utiliser des 
collecteurs de poussiere peut reduire les risques dus 
aux poussieres. 
 
Utilisation et entretien de l’outil 
● Ne pas forcer l’outil. Utiliser l’outil adapte a votre 
application. L’outil adapte realisera mieux le travail et 
de maniere plus sure au regime pour lequel il a ete 
construit. 
● Ne pas utiliser l’outil si l’interrupteur ne permet 
pas de passer de l’etat de marche a arret et vice 
versa. Tout outil qui ne peut pas etre commande par  
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l’interrupteur est dangereux et il faut le faire reparer. 
● Debrancher la fiche de la source d’alimentation en 
courant et/ou le bloc de batteries de l’outil avant tout 
reglage, changement d’accessoires ou avant de ranger 
l’outil. De telles mesures de securite preventives reduisent le 
risque de demarrage accidentel de l’outil. 
● Conserver les outils a l’arret hors de la portee des 
enfants et ne pas permettre a des personnes ne 
connaissant pas l’outil ou les presentes instructions de le 
faire fonctionner. Les outils sont dangereux entre les mains 
d’utilisateurs novices. 
● Observer la maintenance de l’outil. Verifier qu’il n’y a 
pas de mauvais alignement ou de blocage des parties 
mobiles, des pieces cassees ou toute autre condition 
pouvant affecter le fonctionnement de l’outil. En cas de 
dommages, faire reparer l’outil avant de l’utiliser. De 
nombreux accidents sont dus a des outils mal entretenus.  
● Garder affutes et propres les outils permettant de 
couper. Des outils destines a couper correctement entretenus 
avec des pieces coupantes tranchantes sont moins 
susceptibles de bloquer et sont plus faciles a controler. 
● Utiliser l’outil, les accessoires et les lames etc., 
conformement a ces instructions, en tenant compte des 
conditions de travail et du travail a realiser. L’utilisation de 
l’outil pour des operations differentes de celles prevues 
pourrait donner lieu a des situations dangereuses. 
Maintenance et entretien 
● Faire entretenir l’outil par un reparateur qualifie utilisant 
uniquement des pieces de rechange identiques. Cela 
assurera que la securite de l’outil est maintenue. 
 
Utilisation et manipulation d'un outil à accu 
a) Uniquement recharger les accus dans les chargeurs 
recommandés par le fabricant. Un chargeur compatible pour 
certains types d'accus peut provoquer un incendie s'il est utilize 
avec d'autres accus. 
b) N'utiliser les outils qu'avec des blocs de batteries  

 spécifiquement désignés. L'utilisation de tout autre bloc 
de batteries peut créer un risqué de blessure et de feu. 
c) Tenir les accus inutilisés à l'abri des agrafes, pièces 
de monnaie, clés, clous, vis et autres objets en métal 
susceptibles de court-circuiter les contacts. Un court-
circuit entre les contacts des accus peut provoquer des 
brûlures ou un incendie. 
d) L'accu peut couler en cas d'usage incorrect. Éviter 
tout contact avec ce liquide. Laver à l'eau en cas de 
contact involontaire. En cas de contact du liquide avec 
les yeux, il faut en plus consulter un médecin. Le liquide 
qui s'écoule des accus peut causer des irritations de la 
peau ou des brûlures. 

 
Avertissements de securite pour visseuses 
a percussion 
● Utiliser la(les) poignee(s) auxiliaire(s) fournie(s) 
avec l’outil. La perte de controle peut provoquer des 
blessures. 
● Bien tenir l’appareil electroportatif. Lors du 
vissage ou du devissage, il peut y avoir des couples de 
reaction instantanes eleves. 
● Bloquer la piece a travailler. Une piece a travailler 
serree par des dispositifs de serrage appropries ou 
dans un etau est fixee de maniere plus sure que tenue 
dans les mains. 
● Avant de deposer l’outil electroportatif, attendre 
que celui-ci soit completement a l’arret. L’outil 
risque de se coincer, ce qui entrainerait une perte de 
controle de l’outil electroportatif. 
● Ne jamais utiliser un outil electroportatif dont le 
cable est endommage. Ne pas toucher a un cable 
endommage et retirer la fiche du cable 
d’alimentation de la prise de courant, au cas ou le 
cable aurait ete endommage lors du travail. Un 
cable endommage augmente le risque de choc 
electrique. 

MONTAGE 

 
COMMANDE 

 

Valeurs de référence pour les couples de serrage max. des vis 
Indiquées en Nm, calculées à partir de la section de résistance ; utilisation de la limite d’élasticité 90 % (pour 
un coéfficient de frottement μtot = 0,12). Toujours contrôler le couple à l’aide d’une clé dynamométrique. 

Classes de résistance Vis standard Vis à rigidité élevée 

selon DIN 267 3.6 4.6 5.6 4.8 6.6 5.8 6.8 6.9 8.8 10.9 12.9 

M6 2.71 3.61 4.52 4.8 5.42 6.02 7.22 8.13 9.7 13.6 16.2 

M8 6.57 8.7 11 11.6 13.1 14.6 17.5 19.7 23 33 39 

M10 13 17.5 22 23 26 29 35 39 47 65 78 

M12 22.6 30 37.6 40 45 50 60 67 80 113 135 

M14 36 48 60 65 72 79 95 107 130 180 215 

M16 55 73 92 98 110 122 147 165 196 275 330 

M18 75 101 126 135 151 168 202 227 270 380 450 

M20 107 143 178 190 214 238 286 320 385 540 635 

ENTRETIEN 

Assurez-vous que la machine n’est pas sous tension si vous allez procéder à des travaux d’entretien 
dans son système mécanique. 
Nettoyez régulièrement le carter au moyen d’un chiffon doux, de préférence après de chaque utilisation. Veillez à ce que les 
fentes d’aération soient indemnes de poussière et de saletés. 
En présence de saleté tenace, employez un chiffon doux humecté d’eau savonneuse. Proscrivez l’emploi de solvents comme 
l’essence, l’alcool, l’ammoniaque etc. car ces substances attaquent les pièces en plastique. Cette machine ne nécessite pas de 
graissage supplémentaire. 
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INFORMATIONS SUR LA PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT 

Pour éviter les dommages liés au transport, la machine est livrée dans un emballage robuste. L’emballage est autant que 
possible constitué de materiel recyclable. Veuillez par consequent destiner cet emballage au recyclage. 
Si vous allez changer de machines, apportez les machines usagées à votre distributeur local qui se chargera de les traiter de la 

manière la plus écologique possible. 
 
Tout appareil électrique usé est une matière recyclable et ne fait pas pas partie des ordures ménagères! Nous vous 
demandons de bien vouloir nous aider en contribuant activement au management des ressources et à la protection 
de l’environnement en déposant cet appareil dans sites de collecte(si existants). 

 

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ    
Nous déclarons sous notre propre responsabilité que ce produit est en conformité avec les normes ou documents normalisés 
suivants: EN62841-1:2015; EN62841-2-2:2014; EN55014-1:2006/A2:2011; EN55014-2:2015; EN61000-3-2:2014; EN61000-3-
3:2013; conforme aux réglementations 2006/42/СEE, 2014/30/СEE.  
BRUIT/VIBRATION Mesuré selon EN 62841 le niveau de la pression sonore de cet outil est <100 dB(A) et le niveau de la 
puissance sonore <111 dB(A). 

 
 
 
 

 
Akumulatorowa wkrętarka udarowa 

UŻYCIE ZGODNE Z PRZEZNACZENIEM 

Elektronarzędzie przeznaczone jest do wkręcania i wykręcania śrub, jak również do dokręcania i odkręcania nakrętek w podanym 
zakresie wymiarów i parametrów roboczych. 

PARAMETRY TECHNICZNE  

 
CZĘŚCI SKŁADOWE NARZĘDZIA  

 

1 Narzędzie robocze* 
2 Uchwyt narzędziowy 
4 Rękojeść (pokrycie gumowe) 
5 Włącznik/wyłącznik 

5.Rotation przesunąć pokrętło 
6. Akumulator 
7. Pokrętło Battery Pack 
8. Ładowarka 

WSKAZÓWKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 
UWAGA! Należy przeczytać wszystkie wskazówki. Błędy w przestrzeganiu następujących przepisów mogą powodować 
porażenie prądem, pożar i/lub ciężkie obrażenia ciała. 
Ogolne przepisy bezpieczeństwa dla elektronarzędzi 

Należy przeczytać wszystkie wskazowki i 
przepisy. Błędy w przestrzeganiu poniższych wskazowek mogą 
spowodować porażenie prądem, pożar i/lub ciężkie obrażenia 
ciała. 
Należy starannie przechowywać wszystkie przepisy i 
wskazowki bezpieczeństwa dla dalszego zastosowania. 
Użyte w poniższym tekście pojęcie „elektronarzędzie“ odnosi 
się do elektronarzędzi zasilanych energią elektryczną z sieci (z 
przewodem zasilającym) i do elektronarzędzi zasilanych 
akumulatorami (bez przewodu zasilającego). 
 
Bezpieczeństwo miejsca pracy 
● Stanowisko pracy należy utrzymywać w czystości i 
dobrze oświetlone. Nieporządek w miejscu pracy lub 
nieoświetlona przestrzeń robocza mogą być przyczyną 
wypadkow. 
● Nie należy pracować tym elektronarzędziem w otoczeniu 
zagrożonym wybuchem, w ktorym znajdują się np. 
łatwopalne ciecze, gazy lub pyły. Podczas pracy 
elektronarzędziem wytwarzają się iskry, ktore mogą 
spowodować zapłon. 
  

 ● Podczas użytkowania urządzenia zwrocić uwagę 
na to, 
aby dzieci i inne osoby postronne znajdowały się w 
bezpiecznej odległości. Odwrocenie uwagi może 
spowodować utratę kontroli nad narzędziem. 
 
Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne 
● Wtyczka elektronarzędzia musi pasować do 
gniazda. Nie wolno zmieniać wtyczki w jakikolwiek 
sposob. Nie wolno używać wtykow adapterowych w 
przypadku elektronarzędzi z uziemieniem 
ochronnym. Niezmienione wtyczki i pasujące gniazda 
zmniejszają ryzyko porażenia prądem. 
● Należy unikać kontaktu z uziemionymi 
powierzchniami 
jak rury, grzejniki, piece i lodowki. Ryzyko porażenia 
prądem jest większe, gdy ciało użytkownika jest 
uziemione. 
● Urządzenie należy zabezpieczyć przed deszczem i 
wilgocią. Przedostanie się wody do elektronarzędzia 
podwyższa ryzyko porażenia prądem. 
● Nigdy nie należy używać przewodu do innych 
czynności. Nigdy nie należy nosić elektronarzędzia,  
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trzymając je za przewod, ani używać przewodu do 
zawieszenia urządzenia; nie wolno też wyciągać wtyczki z 
gniazdka pociągając za przewod. Przewod należy chronić 
przed wysokimi temperaturami, należy go trzymać z dala 
od oleju, ostrych krawędzi lub ruchomych części 
urządzenia. Uszkodzone lub splątane przewody zwiększają 
ryzyko porażenia prądem. 
● W przypadku pracy elektronarzędziem pod gołym 
niebem, należy używać przewodu przedłużającego, 
dostosowanego rownież do zastosowań zewnętrznych. 
Uży cie właściwego przedłużacza (dostosowanego do pracy 
na zewnątrz) zmniejsza ryzyko porażenia prądem. 
● Jeżeli nie da się uniknąć zastosowania elektronarzędzia 
w wilgotnym otoczeniu, należy użyć wyłącznika 
ochronnego rożnicowo prądowego. Zastosowanie 
wyłącznika ochronnego rożnicowo-prądowego zmniejsza 
ryzyko porażenia prądem. 
 
Bezpieczeństwo osob 
● Podczas pracy z elektronarzędziem należy zachować 
ostrożność, każdą czynność wykonywać uważnie i z 
rozwagą. Nie należy używać elektronarzędzia, gdy jest się 
zmęczonym lub będąc pod wpływem narkotykow, 
alkoholu lub lekarstw. Moment nieuwagi przy użyciu 
elektronarzędzia może stać się przyczyną poważnych urazow 
ciała. 
● Należy nosić osobiste wyposażenie ochronne i zawsze 
okulary ochronne. Noszenie osobistego wyposażenia 
ochronnego – maski przeciwpyłowej, obuwia z podeszwami 
przeciwpoślizgowymi, kasku ochronnego lub środkow ochrony 
słuchu (w zależnościod rodzaju I zastosowania 
elektronarzędzia) – zmniejsza ryzyko obrażeń ciała. 
● Należy unikać niezamierzonego uruchomienia narzędzia. 
Przed włożeniem wtyczki do gniazdka i/lub 
podłączeniemdo akumulatora, a także przed 
podniesieniem lub przeniesieniem elektronarzędzia, 
należy upewnić się, że elektronarzędzie jest wyłączone. 
Trzymanie palca na wyłączniku podczas przenoszenia 
elektronarzędzia lub podłączenie do prądu włączonego 
narzędzia, może stać się przyczyną wypadkow. 
● Przed włączeniem elektronarzędzia, należy usunąć 
narzędzia nastawcze lub klucze. Narzędzie lub klucz, 
znajdujący się w ruchomych częściach urządzenia mogą 
doprowadzić do obrażeń ciała. 
● Należy unikać nienaturalnych pozycji przy pracy. Należy 
dbać o stabilną pozycję przy pracy i zachowanie 
rownowagi. W ten sposob możliwa będzie lepsza kontrola 
elektronarzędzia w nieprzewidzianych sytuacjach. 
● Należy nosić odpowiednie ubranie. Nie należy nosić 
luźnego ubrania ani biżuterii. Włosy, ubranie i rękawice 
należy trzymać z daleka od ruchomych części. Luźne 
ubranie, biżuteria lub długie włosy mogą zostać wciągnięte 
przez ruchome części. 
● Jeżeli istnieje możliwość zamontowania urządzeń 
odsysających i wychwytujących pył, należy upewnić się, 
że są one podłączone i będą prawidłowo użyte. Użycie 
urządzenia odsysającego pył może zmniejszyć zagrożenie 
pyłami. 
 
Prawidłowa obsługa i eksploatacja elektronarzędzi  
● Nie należy przeciążać urządzenia. Do pracy używać 
należy elektronarzędzia, ktore są do tego przewidziane. 
Odpowiednio dobranym elektronarzędziem pracuje się 
w danym zakresie wydajności lepiej i bezpieczniej. 
● Nie należy używać elektronarzędzia, ktorego włącznik/ 
wyłącznik jest uszkodzony. Elektronarzędzie, ktorego nie 
można włączyć lub wyłączyć jest niebezpieczne i musi zostać 
naprawione. 
● Przed regulacją urządzenia, wymianą osprzętu lub po 
 

 zaprzestaniu pracy narzędziem, należy wyciągnąć 
wtyczkę z gniazda i/lub usunąć akumulator. Ten 
środek ostrożności zapobiega niezamierzonemu 
włączeniu się elektronarzędzia. 
● Nieużywane elektronarzędzia należy 
przechowywać w 
miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Nie należy 
udostępniać 
narzędzia osobom, ktore go nie znają lub nie 
przeczytały 
niniejszych przepisow. Używane przez 
niedoświadczone osoby elektronarzędzia są 
niebezpieczne. 
● Konieczna jest należyta konserwacja 
elektronarzędzia. Należy kontrolować, czy 
ruchome części urządzenia działają bez zarzutu i 
nie są zablokowane, czy części nie 
są pęknięte lub uszkodzone w taki sposob, ktory 
miałby 
wpływ na prawidłowe działanie elektronarzędzia. 
Uszkodzone części należy przed użyciem 
urządzenia oddać do naprawy. Wiele wypadkow 
spowodowanych jest przez niewłaściwą konserwację 
elektronarzędzi. 
● Należy stale dbać o ostrość i czystość narzędzi 
tnących. O wiele rzadziej dochodzi do zakleszczenia 
się narzędzia tnącego, jeżeli jest ono starannie 
utrzymane. Zadbane narzędzia łatwiej się też 
prowadzi. 
● Elektronarzędzia, osprzęt, narzędzia 
pomocnicze itd. należy używać zgodnie z 
niniejszymi zaleceniami. Uwzględnić należy przy 
tym warunki i rodzaj wykonywanej pracy. 
Niezgodne z przeznaczeniem użycie elektronarzędzia 
może doprowadzić do niebezpiecznych sytuacji. 
Serwis 
● Naprawę elektronarzędzia należy zlecić jedynie 
wykwalifikowanemu fachowcowi i przy użyciu 
oryginalnych części zamiennych. To gwarantuje, 
że bezpieczeństwo urządzenia zostanie zachowane. 
 
Szczegółowe wskazówki bezpieczeństwa 
dotyczące ręcznej pilarki tarczowej 
Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa dla wszystkich pilarek 
Postępowanie podczas cięcia 
a) NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO! Nie zbliżać dłoni do 
obszaru cięcia ani do tarczy pilarskiej. Drugą dłonią 
trzymaj zawsze uchwyt dodatkowy lub obudowę 
silnika. Gdy trzymasz pilarkę oburącz, nie jest 
możliwe zranienie dłoni przez tarczę pilarską. 
b) Nigdy nie sięgaj pod obrabiany przedmiot. Osłona 
nie chroni przed tarczą pilarską pod przedmiotem 
obrabianym. 
c) Dostosuj głębokość cięcia do grubości przedmiotu 
obrabianego. Pod przedmiotem obrabianym powinna 
być widoczna mniej niż pełna wysokość zęba tarczy 
pilarskiej. 
d) Nigdy nie trzymaj przedmiotu obrabianego w dłoni 
lub na kolanie. Zamocuj przedmiot obrabiany w 
stabilnym uchwycie. Poprawne mocowanie 
przedmiotu obrabianego jest ważne, by 
zminimalizować ryzyko kontaktu z ciałem, 
zakleszczenia się tarczy pilarskiej lub utraty kontroli 
nad urządzeniem. 
e) Podczas prac, w trakcie których elektronarzędzie 
może natrafić na ukryte przewody elektryczne lub na 
własny kabel zasilający, elektronarzędzie należy 
zawsze trzymać za izolowane uchwyty. Kontakt z 
przewodem pod napięciem sprawia, że także  
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metalowe części narzędzia znajdują się pod napięciem, co 
może spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym. 
f) Podczas cięcia wzdłużnego należy zawsze stosować 
ogranicznik lub prowadnicę krawędzi. Poprawia to dokładność 
cięcia i zmniejsza ryzyko zakleszczenia się tarczy pilarskiej. 
g) Należy zawsze stosować tarczę pilarską odpowiedniego 
rozmiaru i z odpowiednim uchwytem mocującym (np. 
gwiaździstym lub okrągłym). Tarcze pilarskie, które nie pasują 
do elementów montażowych pilarki, pracują nierówno i mogą 
prowadzić do utraty kontroli. 
h) Nigdy nie należy stosować uszkodzonych lub 
nieodpowiednich podkładek lub śrub do tarczy pilarskiej. 
Podkładki i śruby do tarczy pilarskiej zostały skonstruowane 
specjalnie do tej pilarki, dla optymalnej wydajności i 
bezpieczeństwa pracy. 

Wskazowki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa pracy z 
wkrętarkami udarowymi 
● Narzędzia używać z dodatkowymi rękojeściami  

 dostarczonymi z narzędziem. Utrata kontroli może 
spowodować osobiste obrażenia operatora. 
● Trzymać mocno elektronarzędzie. Podczas 
dokręcania I luzowania śrub mogą wystąpić 
krotkotrwałe wysokie momenty reakcji. 
● Należy zabezpieczyć obrabiany przedmiot. 
Zamocowanie obrabianego przedmiotu w urządzeniu 
mocującym lub imadle jest bezpieczniejsze niż 
trzymanie go w ręku. 
● Przed odłożeniem elektronarzędzia, należy 
poczekać, aż znajdzie się ono w bezruchu. 
Narzędzie robocze może się zablokować i 
doprowadzić do utraty kontroli nad elektronarzędziem. 
● Nie wolno używać elektronarzędzia z 
uszkodzonym przewodem. Nie należy dotykać 
uszkodzonego przewodu; w przypadku 
uszkodzenia przewodu podczas pracy, należy 
wyciągnąć wtyczkę z gniazda. Uszkodzone 
przewody podwyższają ryzyko porażenia prądem. 

MONTAŻ 

 
PRACA 

 

Wartości dla maksymalnych momentów obrotowych dokręcania śrub 
Wartości podane w Nm, obliczone z pola przekroju śruby; wykorzystanie granicy plastyczności w 90% (przy 
współczynniku tarcia μges = 0,12). Konieczna jest stała kontrola momentu dokręcania za pomocą klucza 
dynamometrycznego. 

Klasy wytrzymałości wg Śruby standardowe 
Śruby wysokiej wytrzymałości  
z naprężeniem 
wstępnym 

DIN 267 3.6 4.6 5.6 4.8 6.6 5.8 6.8 6.9 8.8 10.9 12.9 

M6 2.71 3.61 4.52 4.8 5.42 6.02 7.22 8.13 9.7 13.6 16.2 

M8 6.57 8.7 11 11.6 13.1 14.6 17.5 19.7 23 33 39 

M10 13 17.5 22 23 26 29 35 39 47 65 78 

M12 22.6 30 37.6 40 45 50 60 67 80 113 135 

M14 36 48 60 65 72 79 95 107 130 180 215 

M16 55 73 92 98 110 122 147 165 196 275 330 

M18 75 101 126 135 151 168 202 227 270 380 450 

M20 107 143 178 190 214 238 286 320 385 540 635 

 

KONSERWACJA 
Przed rozpoczęciem prac konserwacyjnych silnikanależy upewnić się, że urządzenie nie znajduje siępod prądem. 
 
Urządzenia zostały zaprojektowane do działania przez dłuższy okres czasu przy minimalnym nakładzie pracy 

związanym z konserwacją. Zadowalające działanie zależy od odpowiedniego dbania o urządzenie oraz regularnego czyszczenia.  
Należy regularnie czyścić obudowę urządzenia miękką szmatką, najlepiej po każdym użyciu. Należy dopilnować, aby otwory 
wentylacyjne nie były zatkane przez pył i brud. W przypadku, gdy brud nie daje się usunąć, należy użyć miękkiej szmatki 
zwilżonej wodą z mydłem. Nie wolno używać rozpuszczalników takich jak benzyna, alkohol, woda z amoniakiem itd. 
Rozpuszczalniki te mogą uszkodzić części wykonane z plastiku. 
Urządzenie nie wymaga dodatkowego smarowania. 
W przypadku pojawienia się usterki, np. zużycia części, należy skontaktować się z najbliższym sprzedawcą . 

INFORMACJA DOTYCZĄCA OCHRONY ŚRODOWISKA 
W celu zabezpieczenia urządzenia przed uszkodzeniami w czasie transportu, jest ono dostarczane w odpowiednio mocnym 
opakowaniu. Większość materiałów można poddać ponownej utylizacji. Należy umieścić materiały w odpowiednich dla ich 
właściwości pojemnikach utylizacyjnych. Nieużywany jużsprzęt można odnieść do miejscowego sprzedawcy. Zostanie on 

odpowiednio zutylizowany w sposób bezpieczny dla środowiska. 
Zużyte urządzenia elektryczne są surowcami wtórnymi – nie wolno wyrzucać ich do pojemników na odpady domowe, 
ponieważ mogą zawierać substancje niebezpieczne dla zdrowia ludzkiego i środowiska! Prosimy o aktywną pomoc w 
oszczędnym gospodarowaniu zasobami naturalnymi i ochronie środowiska naturalnego przez przekazanie zużytego 
urządzenia do punktu składowania surowców wtórnych - zużytych urządzeń elektrycznych. 
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OŚWIADCZENIE ZGODNOŚCI   
Vi erklæ rer under almindeligt ansvar, at dette product er i overensstemmelse med følgende normer eller normative dokumenter: 
EN62841-1:2015; EN62841-2-2:2014; EN55014-1:2006/A2:2011; EN55014-2:2015; EN61000-3-2:2014; EN61000-3-3:2013; i 
henhold til bestemmelserne i direktiverne 2006/42/EØF, 2014/30/EØF. 
STØJ/VIBRATION Måles efter EN 62841 er lydtrykniveau af dette væ rktøj <100 dB(A) og lydeffektniveau <111 dB(A) (standard 
deviation: 3 dB). 

 
 
 

  
Şarjlı darbeli anahtar 

USULÜNE UYGUN KULLANIM 
Bu elektrikli el aleti; belirtilen ölçülerdeki vidaların takılıp sökülmesi, somunların sıkılıp gevştetilmesi için geliştirilmiştir. 

TEKNİK VERİLER  

 
ALETİN KISIMLARI  

 

1 Uç* 
2 Uç kovanı 
4 Tutamak (izolasyonlu tutamak yüzeyi) 
5 Açma/kapama şalteri 

5. Dönme vites topuzu 
6. Pil paketi 
7. Pil paketi topuzu 
8. Şarj 

GÜVENLİK 
Elektrikli El Aletleri İcin Genel Uyarı Talimatı Butun uyarıları 
ve talimat hukumlerini okuyun. 
Acıklanan uyarılara ve talimat hukumlerine uyulmadığı takdirde 
elektrik carpmalarına, yangınlara ve/veya ağır yaralanmalara 
neden olunabilir. 

Butun uyarıları ve talimat hukumlerini ileride 
kullanmak uzere saklayın. 
Uyarı ve talimat hukumlerinde kullanılan “Elektrikli El Aleti” 
kavramı, akım şebekesine bağlı (şebeke bağlantı kablosu ile) 
aletlerle aku ile calışan aletleri (akım şebekesine bağlantısı 
olmayan aletler) kapsamaktadır. 
 
Calışma yeri guvenliği 
● Calıştığınız yeri temiz tutun ve iyi aydınlatın. Calıştığınız 
yer duzensiz ise ve iyi aydınlatılmamışsa kazalar ortaya cıkabilir. 
● Yakınında patlayıcı maddeler, yanıcı sıvı, gaz veya tozların 
bulunduğu yerlerde elektrikli el aleti ile calışmayın. 
Elektrikli el aletleri, toz veya buharların tutuşmasına neden 
olabilecek kıvılcımlar cıkarırlar. 
● Elektrikli el aleti ile calışırken cocukları ve başkalarını 
uzakta tutun. Dikkatiniz dağılacak olursa aletin kontrolunu 
kaybedebilirsiniz. 
 
Elektrik Guvenliği 
● Elektrikli el aletinin bağlantı fişi prize uymalıdır. Fişi hicbir 
zaman değiştirmeyin. Koruyucu topraklanmış elektrikli el 
aletleri ile birlikte adaptor fiş kullanmayın. Değiştirilmemiş fiş 
ve uygun priz elektrik carpma tehlikesini azaltır. 
● Borular, kalorifer petekleri, ısıtıcılar ve buzdolapları gibi 
topraklanmış yuzeylerle bedensel temasa gelmekten 
kacının. Bedeniniz topraklandığı anda buyuk bir elektrik carpma 
tehlikesi ortaya cıkar. 
● Aleti yağmur altında veya nemli ortamlarda bırakmayın. 
Suyun elektrikli el aleti icine sızması elektrik carpma tehlikesini 
artırır. 
● Elektrikli el aletini kablosundan tutarak taşımayın, kabloyu 
kullanarak asmayın veya kablodan cekerek fişi cıkarmayın. 
Kabloyu ısıdan, yağdan, keskin kenarlı cisimlerden veya 
aletin hareketli parcalarından uzak tutun. Hasarlı veya  
 

 dolaşmış kablo elektrik carpma tehlikesini artırır. 
● Bir elektrikli el aleti ile acık havada calışırken, 
mutlaka acık havada kullanılmaya uygun uzatma 
kablosu kullanın. Acık havada kullanılmaya uygun 
uzatma kablosunun kullanılması elektrik carpma 
tehlikesini azaltır. 
● Elektrikli el aletinin nemli ortamlarda calıştırılması 
şartsa, mutlaka arıza akımı koruma şalteri kullanın. 
Arıza akımı koruma şalterinin kullanımı elektrik carpma 
tehlikesini azaltır. 
Kişilerin Guvenliği 
● Dikkatli olun, ne yaptığınıza dikkat edin, elektrikli el 
aleti ile işinizi makul bir tempo ve yontemle yurutun. 
Yorgunsanız, aldığınız hapların, ilacların veya alkolun 
etkisinde iseniz elektrikli el aletini kullanmayın. Aleti 
kullanırken bir anki dikkatsizlik onemli yaralanmalara 
neden olabilir. 
● Daima kişisel koruyucu donanım ve bir koruyucu 
gozluk kullanın. Elektrikli el aletinin turu ve kullanımına 
uygun olarak; toz maskesi, kaymayan iş ayakkabıları, 
koruyucu kask veya koruyucu kulaklık gibi koruyucu 
donanım kullanımı yaralanma tehlikesini azalttır. 
● Aleti yanlışlıkla calıştırmaktan kacının. Akım ikmal 
şebekesine ve/veya akuye bağlamadan, elinize alıp 
taşımadan once elektrikli el aletinin kapalı  
olduğundan emin olun. Elektrikli el aletini parmağınız 
şalter uzerinde dururken taşırsanız ve alet acıkken fişi 
prize sokarsanız kazalara neden olabilirsiniz. 
● Elektrikli el aletini calıştırmadan once ayar aletlerini 
veya anahtarları aletten cıkarın. Aletin donen parcaları 
icinde bulunabilecek bir yardımcı alet yaralanmalara 
neden olabilir. 
● Calışırken bedeniniz anormal durumda olmasın. 
Calışırken duruşunuz guvenli olsun ve dengenizi her 
zaman koruyun. Bu sayede aleti beklenmedik 
durumlarda daha iyi kontrol edebilirsiniz. 
● Uygun iş elbiseleri giyin. Geniş giysiler giymeyin ve 
takı takmayın. Saclarınızı, giysileriniz ve 
eldivenlerinizi aletin hareketli parcalarından uzak 
tutun. Bol giysiler, uzun saclar veya takılar aletin  
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hareketli parcaları tarafından tutulabilir. 
● Toz emme donanımı veya toz tutma tertibatı kullanırken, 
bunların bağlı olduğundan ve doğru kullanıldığından emin 
olun. Toz emme donanımının kullanımı tozdan 
kaynalanabilecek tehlikeleri azaltır. 
Elektrikli el aletlerinin ozenle kullanımı ve bakımı 
● Aleti aşırı olcede zorlamayın. Yaptığınız işe uygun 
elektrikli 
el aletleri kullanın. Uygun performanslı elektrikli el 
aleti ile, belirlenen calışma alanında daha iyi ve guvenli 
calışırsınız. 
● Şalteri bozuk olan elektrikli el aletini kullanmayın. Acılıp 
kapanamayan bir elektrikli el aleti tehlikelidir ve onarılmalıdır. 
● Alette bir ayarlama işlemine başlamadan ve/veya akuyu 
cıkarmadan once, herhangi bir aksesuarı değiştirirken veya 
aleti elinizden bırakırken fişi prizden cekin. Bu onlem, 
elektrikli el aletinin yanlışlıkla calışmasını onler. 
● Kullanım dışı duran elektrikli el aletlerini cocukların 
ulaşamayacağı bir yerde saklayın. Aleti kullanmayı bilmeyen 
veya bu kullanım kılavuzunu okumayan kişilerin aletle 
calışmasına izin vermeyin. Deneyimsiz kişiler tarafından 
kullanıldığında elektrikli el aletleri tehlikelidir. 
● Elektrikli el aletinizin bakımını ozenle yapın. Elektrikli el 
aletinizin kusursuz olarak işlev gormesini engelleyebilecek 
bir durumun olup olmadığını, hareketli parcaların kusursuz 
olarak işlev gorup gormediklerini ve sıkışıp sıkışmadıklarını, 
parcaların hasarlı olup olmadığını 
kontrol edin. Aleti kullanmaya başlamadan once hasarlı 
parcaları onartın. Bircok iş kazası elektrikli el aletlerinin kotu 
bakımından kaynaklanır. 

 ● Kesici ucları daima keskin ve temiz tutun. Ozenle 
bakımı yapılmış keskin kenarlı kesme uclarının malzeme 
icinde sıkışma tehlikesi daha azdır ve daha rahat 
kullanım olanağı sağlarlar. 
● Elektrikli el aletini, aksesuarı, ucları ve benzerlerini, 
bu ozel tip alet icin ongorulen talimata gore kullanın. 
Bu sırada calışma koşullarını ve yaptığınız işi dikkate 
alın. Elektrikli el aletlerinin kendileri icin ongorulen alanın 
dışında kullanılması tehlikeli durumlara neden olabilir. 
Servis 
● Elektrikli el aletinizi sadece yetkili personele ve 
original yedek parca kullanma koşulu ile onartın. Bu 
sayede aletin guvenliğini surekli hale getirirsiniz. 

Darbeli tork anahtarları icin guvenlik talimatı 
● Elektrikli el aleti ile birlikte teslim edilen ek 
tutamağı/tutamakları kullanın. Aletin kontrolunun kaybı 
yaralanmalara neden olabilir. 
● Elektrikli el aletini sıkıca tutun. Vidalar takılıp 
sokulurken kısa sureli yuksek reaksiyon momentleri 
ortaya cıkabilir. 
● İş parcasını emniyete alın. Bir germe tertibatı veya 
mengene ile sabitlenen iş parcası elle tutmaya oranla 
daha guvenli tutulur. 
● Elinizden bırakmadan once elektrikli el aletinin tam 
olarak durmasını bekleyin. Alete takılan uc sıkışabilir ve 
elektrikli el aletinin kontrolunu kaybedebilirsiniz. 
● Elektrikli el aletinizi hasarlı kablo ile kullanmayın. 
Calışma sırasında kablo hasar gorecek olursa, 
dokunmayın ve kabloyu hemen prizden cekin. Hasarlı 
koblolar elektrik carpma tehlikesini artırır. 

MONTAJI 

 
KULLANMA 

 

Maksimum vidalama-sıkma torkları için referans değerler 
Veriler Nm olarak, gerilim ortalamasından çıkılarak hesaplanmıştır; %90’lık yol kullanımı (sürtünme katsayısı 
μges = 0,12). Sıkma torku daima bir tork anahtarı ile kontrol edilmelidir. 

DIN 267’ye göre 
sağlamlık sınıfları 

Standart vidalar Çok sağlam vidalar 

3.6 4.6 5.6 4.8 6.6 5.8 6.8 6.9 8.8 10.9 12.9 

M6 2.71 3.61 4.52 4.8 5.42 6.02 7.22 8.13 9.7 13.6 16.2 

M8 6.57 8.7 11 11.6 13.1 14.6 17.5 19.7 23 33 39 

M10 13 17.5 22 23 26 29 35 39 47 65 78 

M12 22.6 30 37.6 40 45 50 60 67 80 113 135 

M14 36 48 60 65 72 79 95 107 130 180 215 

M16 55 73 92 98 110 122 147 165 196 275 330 

M18 75 101 126 135 151 168 202 227 270 380 450 

M20 107 143 178 190 214 238 286 320 385 540 635 

 
TEKNİK BAKIM VE SERVİS 

Teknik bakım yapmadan önce aleti elektrik cereyanından ayırın! 
• Her zaman çalışma sona erdikten sonra aletin gövdesi ve havalandırma deliklerini kir ve tozdan yumuşak bez veya peçete ile 
temizleyin. İnatçı lekeleri sabunlu suda ıslatılmış yumuşak bezle temizlenmesi önerilir. Kirleri temizlemek için benzin, ispirto, 
amonyak çözeltileri vs gibi çözücülerin kullanılmasına yer verilmezdir. Bu tür çözücüler aletin gövdesini bozabilir. 

• Aletin ek yağlanması gerekmez. 
 

ÇEVRE KORUMA BILGILERI 
Ürün nakliye sırasında hasardan korunması için özel ambalajda teslim edilir. Ambalaj malzemelerin çoğu tekrar 
işlenebilir olduğundan dolayı bunları en yakın özel kabul noktasına teslim etmenizi rica ediyoruz. Ürünün kullanım 
süresi sona erdikten sonra tekrar faydalanmak amacıyla Servis veya  bayisine teslim etmenizi rica ediyoruz. 
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Eski elektrikli cihazlar dönüştürülebilir malzeme olup ev çöpüne atılmamalı! Doğal kaynakların ve çevrenin korunmasına etkin 
biçimde katkıda bulunmak üzere cihazı lütfen toplama merkezlerine 
(varsa) iade edin. 

STANDARDIASYON BEYANI   
Yeğane sorumlu olarak, bu ürünün aşağıdaki standartlara veya standart belgelerine uygun olduğunu beyan 
ederiz: EN62841-1:2015; EN62841-2-2:2014; EN55014-1:2006/A2:2011; EN55014-2:2015; EN61000-3-2:2014; EN61000-3-
3:2013; yönetmeliği hükümleri uyarınca 2006/42/EWG, 2014/30/EWG.  
GÜRÜLTÜ/TİTREŞIM Ölçülen EN62841 göre ses basıncı bu makinanın seviyesi <100dB(A) ve çalışma sırasındaki gürültü <111 
dB(A). 
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والخدمة الصيانة  

والتنظيف الصيانة  

قبل الكهربائية الشبكة مقبس من القابس اسحب  ◀ 

الكهربائية العدة على عمل أي إجراء . 

وشقوق الكهربائية العدة نظافة على اًدائم حافظ  ◀ 

وآمن جيد بشكل للعمل التهوية . 

الهواء بواسطة بنفخه المنشار نصل حاضن تنظيف يفضل  

المنشار نصل انزع .طرية فرشاة بواسطة أو مضغوطال  

سلامة علی حافظ .ذلك أجل من الكهربائية العدة عن  

الازلاق مواد استخدام خلال من المنشار نصل حاضن عمل  

 .المناسبة

خلل إلی شديد بشكل الكهربائية العدة اتساخ يؤدي قد  

الإنتاج الشديدة المواد السبب لهذا تنشر فلا .بالتشغيل  

الرأس فوق أو الأسفل من غبارلل . 

ذلك يتم أن فينبغي الامداد، خط استبدال الأمر تطلب إن  
وكالة زبائن خدمة مركز قبل من أو بوش شركة قبل من  

للمخاطر التعرض لتجنب الكهربائية، للعدد بوش . 
فقط الأوروبي الاتحاد لدول  

الغير الكهربائية العدد جمع يتم أن يجب  
ليتم انفراد لیع للاستعمال صالحة  
عن بالبيئة منصفة بطريقة منها التخلص  
التصنيع لإعادة القابلة النفايات طريق ، 

2012/19/EU الأوروبي التوجيه حسب  
والالكترونية الكهربائية الأجهزة بصدد  
المحلية الأحكام علی وتطبيقه القديمة . 

 

وضع قبل أو التوابع قطع استبدال وقبل الجهاز ضبط   
اجانب الجهاز العدة تشغيل هذه الاحتياط إجراءات تمنع .ًً  

مقصود غير بشكل الكهربائية . 

استخدامها يتم   لا التي الكهربائية بالعدد احتفظ  ◀ 

العدة باستخدام تسمح لا .الأطفال منال عن بعيداً   
تلك يقرأ لم لمن أو بها له خبرة لا لمن الكهربائية  
تخدامهااس تم   إن خطيرة الكهربائية العدد .التعليمات  

خبرة دون أشخاص قبل من . 

عما تفحص .جيد بشكل الكهربائية بالعدة اعتن  ◀ 

سليم بشكل تعمل المتحركة الجهاز أجزاء كانت إذا  
هناك كانت إن أو الحركة عن مستعصية غير وبأنها  
حسن علی فيها تؤثر لدرجة تالفة أو مكسورة أجزاء  
اءالأجز هذه تصليح ينبغي .الكهربائية العدة أداء  

الحوادث من الكثير .الجهاز تشغيل إعادة قبل التالفة  
رديء بشكل صيانتها تم   التي الكهربائية العدد مصدرها  
عدد إن .وحادة نظيفة القطع عدد إبقاء علی حافظ  ◀ 

بعناية صيانتها تم   التي الحادة القطع حواف ذات القطع  
أيسر بشكل توجيهها ويمكن أقل بشكل تتكلب . 

الشغل وعدد والتوابع الكهربائية العدد استخدم  ◀ 

شروط ذلك أثناء تراعی .التعليمات هذه حسب .وإلخ  
العدد استخدام .تنفيذه المراد والعمل الشغل  

إلی يؤدي قد لأجلها المخصصة الأشغال لغير الكهربائية  
الخطيرة الحالات حدوث . 
 الخدمة

العمال قبل من فقط الكهربائية عدتك بتصليح اسمح  ◀ 

الأصلية الغيار قطع باستعمال وفقط ينالمتخصص . 
الجهاز أمان علی المحافظة ذلك يؤمن . 

 
المرفقة اللوالب لمفكات الأمان ملاحظات  
 بالطرق

عند المعزولة القبض سطوح قبل من بالجهاز امسك  ◀ ◀ 

خطوط بها تصاب أن الجائز من التي الأعمال إجراء  
نإ .اللولب أو الشغل عدة قبل من مخفية كهربائية  
تكهرب قد برائي كه جهد بها يسري التي الخطوط ملامسة  
برائية كه صدمة إلی ذلك فيؤدي المعدنية الجهاز أجزاء . 

بالعدة أرُفقت إن الإضافية المقابض استخدم  ◀ ◀ 

الإصابة إلی يؤدي قد التحكم فقدان إن .الكهربائية  
 .بجروح

عزوم تتشكل قد .بإحكام الكهربائية العدة علی اقبض  ◀ ◀ 

اللوالب وحل   شد إحكام عند لوهلة عالية فعل رد . 

التي الشغل قطعة علی القبض يتم   .الشغل قطعة أمن  ◀ ◀ 

بأمان الملزمة بواسطة أو شد   تجهيزة بواسطة تثبيتها تم    
يدك بواسطة بها المسك تم لو مما أكبر . 

قبل الحركة عن الكهربائية العدة تتوقف أن إلى انتظر  ◀ ◀ 

ً  تضعها أن إلى فتؤدي الشغل عدة تتكلب قد .جانبا  
برائية الكه العدة على السيطرة فقدان . 

الكهربائي الكابل كان إن الكهربائية العدة تستعمل لا  ◀ ◀ 

الشبكة قابس واسحب التالف الكابل تلمس لا .تالف  
الشغل مزاولة أثناء بتلف الكابل أصيب إن الكهربائية . 

بصدمة الإصابة خطر نم التالفة برائية الكه الكابلات تزيد  
برائية كه . 

 

 التركيب

 
 التشغيل
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يكون عندما الكهربائية الصدمات خطر يزداد .جسمك  
مؤرض جسمك . 

يزداد .الرطوبة أو الأمطار عن الكهربائية العدة أبعد  ◀ 

داخل إلی الماء تسرب إن الكهربائية الصدمات خطر  
الكهربائية العدة . 

أو الكهربائية العدة لحمل الكابل استعمال تسيء لا  ◀ 

علی حافظ .المقبس من القابس لسحب أو لتعليقها  
الحادة والحواف والزيت الحرارة عن الكابل إبعاد  
أو التالفة الكابلات تزيد .المتحركة الجهاز أجزاء عن أو  

الكهربائية الصدمات خطر من المتشابكة . 

للاستعمال الصالحة التمديد كابلات فقط استخدم  ◀ 

اأيض لخارجيا في الكهربائية بالعدة تشتغل عندما ًً  
للاستعمال مخصص تمديد كابل استعمال يخفض .الخلاء  

الكهربائية الصدمات خطر من الخارجي . 

الكهربائية العدة تشغيل تجنب بالإمكان يكن لم إن  ◀ 

التيار من للوقاية مفتاح فاستخدم الرطبة، الأجواء في  
المتخلف التيار من وقايةلل مفتاح استخدام إن .المتخلف  

الكهربائية الصدمات خطر يقلل  
الأشخاص أمان  

ايقظ كن بواسطة بالعمل وقم تفعله ما إلی وانتبه ًً  ◀ 

كهربائية عدة تستخدم لا .بتعقل الكهربائية العدة  
تأثير تحت تكون عندما أو متعب تكون عندما  

للحظة الانتباه عدم .الأدوية أو الكحول أو المخدرات  
إلی يؤدي قد الكهربائية العدة استخدام عند واحدة  

خطيرة إصابات . 

ادائم وارتد الخاص الوقاية عتاد ارتد واقية نظارات ًً . ◀ 

الغبار من الوقاية كقناع الخاص، الوقاية عتاد ارتداء يحد  
واقية أو والخوذ الانزلاق من الواقية الأمان وأحذية  
خطر من ،الكهربائية العدة واستعمال نوع حسب الأذنين،  
بجروح الإصابة . 

كون من تأكد .مقصود غير بشكل التشغيل تجنب  ◀ 

التيار بإمداد وصلها قبل مطفأة الكهربائية العدة  
حملها أو رفعها وقبل بالمركم، أو/و الكهربائي . 

العدة حمل أثناء المفتاح علی إصبعك تضع كنت إن  
الكهربائية بالشبكة الجهاز وصلت إن أو الكهربائية  

حدوث إلی ذلك يؤدي فقد التشغيل، قيد يكون اعندم  
 .الحوادث

العدة تشغيل قبل الربط مفتاح أو الضبط عدد انزع  ◀ 

في المتواجد المفتاح أو العدة تؤدي قد .الكهربائية  
بجروح الإصابة إلی الجهاز من دوار جزء . 

وحافظ بأمان قف .طبيعية الغير الجسد أوضاع تجنب  ◀ 

ادائم توازنك علی علی السيطرة من ذلك لك محسيس .ًً  
متوقعة الغير المواقف في أفضل بشكل الجهاز . 

أو الفضفاضة الثياب ترتد لا .مناسبة ثياب ارتد  ◀ 

والقفازات والثياب الشعر إبقاء علی حافظ .الحلی  
الثياب تتشابك قد .المتحركة الجهاز أجزاء عن بعد علی  

كةالمتحر بالأجزاء الطويل والشعر والحلی الفضفاضة . 

فتأكد الغبار، وتجميع شفط تجهيزات تركيب جاز إن  ◀ 

سليم بشكل استخدامها يتم   وبأنه موصولة أنها من . 
المخاطر من الأغبرة لشفط تجهيزات استخدام يقلل قد  

الأغبرة عن الناتجة . 
الكهربائية العدد واستخدام معاملة حسن  

أشغالك لتنفيذ استخدم .الجهاز بتحميل تفرط لا  ◀ 

بشكل تعمل إنك .لذلك المخصصة الكهربائية العدة  
اأمان وأكثر أفضل  ً في الملائمة الكهربائية العدة بواسطة   

المذكور الأداء مجال . 

تشغيلها مفتاح كان إن الكهربائية العدة تستخدم لا  ◀ 

أو بتشغيلها تسمح تعد لم التي الكهربائية العدة .تالف  
تصليحها يتم   أن ويجب خطيرة بإطفائها . 

قبل المركم انزع أو/و المقبس من القابس باسح  ◀ 

. 

 

 
 

وجع أثر اللاسلكي   
دستگاه از استفاده موارد  

باز و بستن( پيچکاری عمليات انجام برای برقی ابزار اين  
ها مهره کردن باز و بستن برای همچنين و ها پيچ )کردن  
است ساب من شده قيد های اندازه دامنه خصوص در . 

الفنية البيانات  

 
المصورة الأجزاء  

سرپيچگوشتی – ابزار * 1 

 
 2 ابزارگير

دار عايق روکش با( دسته  3 
وصل و قطع کليد  4 

البابمقبضتحولالتناوب

البطاريةحزمة

البطاريةعلبةمقبض

البطاريةشاحن

 الأمان
الأمان تعليمات  
الكهربائية للعدد عامة تحذيرية ملاحظات  

والتعليمات التحذيرية الملاحظات جميع اقرأ .  
الملاحظات تطبيق عند الأخطاء ارتكاب إن  

الكهربائية الصدمات إلی يؤدي قد والتعليمات التحذيرية ، 
خطيرة بجروح الإصابة أو/و الحرائق نشوب إلی . 
والتعليمات التحذيرية الملاحظات بجميع احتفظ  

 .للمستقبل
في المستخدم “الكهربائية العدة” بمصطلح يقصد  

بالشبكة الموصولة الكهربائية العدد التحذيرية، الملاحظات  
اوأيض (الكهربائية الشبكة كابل بواسطة) الكهربائية  ً  العدد 

(الكهربائية الشبكة كابل دون) بمركم المزودة ربائيةالكه . 
الشغل بمكان الأمان  

الفوضی .شغلك مكان إضاءة وحسن نظافة علی حافظ  ◀ 

تؤدي قد مضاءة الغير العمل ومجالات الشغل مكان في  
الحوادث حدوث إلی . 

لخطر معرض محيط في الكهربائية بالعدة تشتغل لا  ◀ 

أو الغازات أو سوائلال فيه تتوفر والذي الانفجار  
تشكل الكهربائية العدد .للاشتعال القابلة الأغبرة  
والأبخرة الأغبرة فيشعل يتطاير، قد الذي الشرر . 

علی الأشخاص من وغيرهم الأطفال بقاء علی حافظ  ◀ 

تفقد قد .الكهربائية العدة تستعمل عندما بعد  
التلهي عند الجهاز علی السيطرة . 
الكهربائي الأمان  

مع الكهربائية العدة وصل قابس يتلائم نأ يجب  ◀ 

الأحوال من حال بأي القابس تغيير يجوز لا .المقبس . 
الكهربائية العدد مع المهايئة القوابس تستعمل لا  

لم التي القوابس تخف ض .وقائي تأريض المؤرضة  
الصدمات خطر من الملائمة والمقابس تغييرها يتم    

 .الكهربائية

كالأنابيب المؤرضة السطوح ملامسة تجنب  ◀ 

بواسطة البرادات أو والمدافئ التدفئة ورادياتورات  
. 
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Exploded view for CIW-S20Li 
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Spare parts list for CIW-S20Li 

NO. Description Q'ty 

 

NO. Description Q'ty 

1 inner six angles ST5X30 4 22 motor gear 1 

2 spring washer Ø5 6 23 type O sealing ring(2)    1 

3 washer Ø5 4 24 M5X10 2 

4 rubber sleeve 1 25 rubber column 2 

5 aluminium armet 1 26 gear box  1 

6 type O sealing ring(1)    1 27 motor 1 

7 shaft coat 1 28 enclosure 1 

8 washer No.1 1 29 switch 1 

9 outer shaft 1 30 direction setting button 1 

10 ballØ5.5 2 31 holder 1 

11 impact block    1 32 M3X6 1 

12 ballØ4 24 33 cooling aluminum parts 1 

13 washerNo.2 1 34 conducting plate   1 

14 torque spring 1 35 ST3.9X19 6 

15 inner shaft 1 36 ST3.9X13 3 

16 planetary gear 3 37 hook 1 

17 pinØ6x15.5 3 38 M3X10 1 

18 washerNo.3 1 39 external serrated lock washer    2 

19 bearing6002RS 1 40 hex nut M3 2 

20 inner circlip 1 41 battery pack 1 

21 ring gear   1    

 


